Scrapbook No. 21 May 1950 — May 1951

il Chicago Perfon 1¢ 1851

2. J.D. Baker Re: 21¢ rate to France

3. Carl Pelander

4. Re: Krug cover May 26, 1863 to Shanghai

5 Theodore Core Re: Fake 90¢ 1860 cancel of New Orleans
6. Henry W. Hill

7. Dr. Scott Polland

8. M. Everett Re: “TEN” on patriotic cover, Adams Exp.
9. Philatelic Foundation Re: 3¢ 1851 Bisect

10. | A.E. Guenter Re: Old stamps not recognized

11. | Dr. Scott Polland Re: Tehama

12. | Ezra Cole Re:5¢ New York provisional unused

13. | Blank

14. | John Fox Re: Three 24¢ cover to England

15. | J.D. Baker Re: 5¢ 1847 cover to Cologne, Germany
16. | J.B. Shatzer Re: 1869 grills

17. | Ezra Cole Re: handstamped “PAID 5”

18. | Dr. Carroll Chase Re: short Paid to Germany

19. | Philatelic Foundation Re: cover to Switzerland

20. | Dr. Polland Re: cover to Sweden

21. | Van Dyk McBride RE: Longwood at Natchez

22. | John Fox Re: 15¢ to France “INSUFFICIENTLY PAID”
23. | Dr. Charles L.Roser Re: Kentucky Postal History

24. | Eugene Wulfekuhler Re: Confederate Paste-Up
25. | J. David Baker Re: 10¢ 1847 cover from Marysville, Calif.
26. | Brookman Stamp Co. Re: 24¢ 1869 fake cover

27. | Philatelic Foundation Re: 1¢ 1851 Chicago perfs
28. | Dr. W. Scott Polland Re: 3¢ 1861 patriotic cover to Prussia
29. | John G. Ross Re: Fake 30¢ 1860 cover to Germany
30. | S.L. Stone Re: 1€ 1851 pair

31. | Henry Hill Re: 5¢ 1857 brick red on cover

32. | D. Blake battles

33. | J.R. Vickers Re: fake covers

34. | Chaucey R. Wright Re: 1¢ 1857 Type IA

35. | M.C. Blake Re: Cover from Alleppo Syia

36. | W. Scott Polland Re: 5¢ 1857 cancelled Baltimore
37. | Raynor Hubbell Re: Confederates

38. | Tracy Simpson Re: Block 3¢ 1851

39. | Anthony C. Russo Re: 5¢ 1847 broken frame line
40. | Jack Molesworth Re: various

41. | Leonard D. Royce Re: Confederate 10¢ Plus 2¢

42. | Morris Everett Re: blockade cover

43. | Re: Greenville Ala P.M.P.

44. | Frank E. Hart Re: Starr correspondence

45. | Miscellaneous

32. | Re: 90c 1860 Armitage cover




THE CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA
THE NORFOLK ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE
THE NORFOLK CONFEDERATE REUNION COMMITTEE
THE CONFEDERATE STAMP ALLIANCE
THE NORFOLK PHILATELIC SOCIETY

CORDIALLY INVITES YOU, YOUR FAMILY AND FRIENDS TO ATTEND
A LUNCHEON IN HONOR OF THE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE
DEPARTMENT FOR INAUGURATING THE FIRST DAY SALE OF THE
UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE POSTAGE STAMP IN NORFOLK,
VIRGINIA HONORING THE 61ST AND FINAL REUNION OF THE UNITED
CONFEDERATE VETERANS, TO BE HELD AT 1:00 P. M., WEDNESDAY,
MAY 30, 1951 IN THE MONTICELLO HOTEL IN NORFOLK, VIRGINIA,
PRICE $2.50 PER PLATE

R. 8. V. P.
COMMEMORATIVE STAMP COMMITTEE
906 BANK OF COMMERCE BLDG.
NORFOLK, 10, VIRGINIA



You are cor(lia]ly invited to attend
Geremonies at tlle Gonfe(lerate Monument
Commercial Place and Main Street
Norlolk, Virginia
9:00 A. M. to 9:30 A. M. - May 30, 1951
to be held in connection with
The First Day lssuance of the Three Cent
United Confederate Veterans

Gommemorative S(amP
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May 5, 1951,

Mr, Clinton B. Vanderbilt,
7 Mountain Terrace,
Upper Montq};gir, Nede

Dear MNr, Vanderbilt: A
Herewith the 1¢ stamias per yours of the lst,

1 régret, to s}a.tf' that at the moment I do noth. e 7
have a reference c of the 1¢ or 3¢ "Chicago Peff" so #
am unable to give you much of an opinion on your copy.

It does have the appearance of a genulne copy but there
appears to be traces of a pencancel removed, I fear that

is about as far as I could go.

Thanks very much for your kindness in sending
it to me.

With regards -

Sincerely yours,
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By J.D. Baker
SHoegT PAID 94
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This Photograph
Was Made By
ULTRA - VIOLET
RAY
By Staniey B. Ashbrook



STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Ky.






J. DAVID BAKER
3902 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

April 29, 1951

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook
23 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Awhile ago you explaindd a rate to me on a cover using
a 1¢ and two 10¢ '51s to France.

Now I have before me a cover with the same 21¢ postage
applied, but addressed to Straubing, Bavaria via Bremen.
The cover was posted in Gloversville, N.Y. It bears a red
N. York 7 Am. Pkt Paid. Also AACHEN 3/1 FRANCO in
rectangle in red. No other markings except Regensburg
and Straubing postmarks on the reverse.

Does the 21¢ pay 5¢ U.S. to the ship and 16¢ sea carriage
with the balance due from the addressee? Did this cover go
through France? There is no year date on the cover. The
stamps are imperferate.

A stamped envelope is enclosed for your convenience.
Thank you in advance for your help.

Cordiall

"



May 2, 1951,

Mr. J. De Baker’
3902 North Delaware St.,
Indianapolis 5, Ind.

Dear lr, Baker:

Replying to yours of the 29th, the markings you
described on the cover indigcate that 1t was sent by
"Prussian Closed Mail," but the rate on such was 307, not
21¢, I fear this is sbout as far as I could go without
‘seeing the cover, If care to send it td me I will be
~ glad to examine it. The fee would be $3.50, I enclose

‘a gover show the 30¢ rate to Prussia by "Prussian
Closed Mail" with markings such as you described, By
TP,Colle" = meant that maill was forwarded thru land in
¢ bags -« theneé across the Channel to Ostend and into
Germany t Aaghens The "7" was the U.Se credit to
Ppugsian for conveyance within the German States. Ve
settled with Britain by bulk weight rather than by single
letter,

Sincerely yours,

Incloseds Vizas
Cover #1“9 - Priced @ ?340000‘
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8000 1cew 1

R\ \((‘ STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
AL $1 B L T s e

‘S‘\‘V\) Fort Thomas, Kjy.
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e JDi Bakei‘, 5 L D |
3902 W, Delaware St., ti{/b/
ERy

Indianapolis 5, Ind.
Dear Mr., Baker:

Yours of the 5th received with return 'of the 307 1860
cover and cheek for {3.50. Thanks very much.

R«;garding your cover which I return herewith.

"irst - There is no actual evidence of the year use = the
german marking on the back reads, "Regensburg - 6 Jan, 1856 etc,"
It is my guess that the use was Dec, 1855 or 1856, I doubt if these
imperforates would have been used as late as 1857 but of course that
is possible, I doubt very much if the use could have bheen 1858,
The 10¢ stamp was issued in May 1855 - the 1 is a Type IV and it
would De right for a use in 1855 or 1856, I anm inclined to believe
that the use was "Gloversville, N.Y. Dec. 20, 1856 - thru Aachen on
Jan. 3, 1857 - and Straubing on Jan. G, 1007«

Second - The markings show that the letier went by

"Prugsian Tlosed Mail" = the rate at that time to Bavaria being 30¢
per § ounce., - See my One Cent Book - Volume 2 - page 342 = er
BAVARIA. You will note that a rate of 21¢ was quoted per % ounce by

ail, but the red New York postmark with a credit of 7¢ to
Prussia, and the absence of any French and British markings proves
that the letter did not go by French Hail, but rather, in a "Closed
Bag" thru England to Aachen, when the distribution to various German
States was made. Purther the "Aachen" marking and the New York
markinﬁ proves it was not sent by Bremen or Hamburg mail, The word-
ing "AT PKT" did not mean that the letter was actually transmitted
in a steamship of American register but rather that the sea earriage
was at the expense of the U,S, P.0.De

However, in this case, I believe that this letter was for-
warded by a mall stemmhhip of the American "Collins Line". Ships of
that Line departed from New York on Saturdays and in 1856, Dec
fell on a Saturday. Ships of the British Cunard Line of mall packets
departed from New York every other Wednesday so the chances are that
this letter did not travel by a British Packet to Liverpool.

Your cover presents an interesting study, viz., here is an
apparent short-payment of 9¢, with the Foreign Diviaion of the New
York P,0, recognizing a payment of 307/, I believe there are three
possible solutions, viz:

(1) Was this an error in rating that escaped the notice of
the Post O0ffice clerks, or

(2) Was an additional 9¢ paid in eash at Gloversville and
the letter sent to New York as fully pald at the 30¢ rate? or

(3) Did this cover have additional stamps in the upper left
corner?

Regarding No. 1. I doubt that this is probable, because a
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#20 Nr. Je De Bamr' Ha" 5‘ 1951.

short payment of 9¢ would hardly have escaped the notice of the
Gloversville and New York Post 0ffices, TUnder the U.S./Prussian
Treaty, paynent of postage was optional, but no part payments were
recognizeds Therefore had this letter reached New York with a
short-payment of 9¢ it should have been rated as entirdly unpaid
and instead of & red N.Y. postmark eredit of 7¢, there should have
been a black lNew York postmark with a debit of 237. 3

Regerding No. 2 - This is possible but in such cases the
P.0, of origin should have marked on the letter the sum paid in cash,
‘glrme use of gtamps on foreign mail was not obligatory in the last half

the 1850%'s,

Regarding Noe 3 = I exanined this cover very carefully under
the ultra violet ray and thore is some evidence that two and possibly
three stanps were removed from the upper left corner, However, if
this was done, someone tried to elininate Lrace of the missing stamps.
On the baeck, the postmark with 185 shows sone evidence that the miss-
ing figure was erased., If stanps were removed from the face of the
envelope someone could have made the peneil notation "Pd 2le," If
solution Mo, 3 is correct, the question arises - What Staups to the
value of 9/ were removed? An additional payuent of 9¢ would have re-
quired three stamps,viw., three 37 or a 5/ - 3¢ and 14,

To sum up, it is my opinion that the cover 1ls genuine, that
the palr and single were used on the cover and that a further payment
of 9¢ was made by the sender, Whether this was by stamps or in cash,

I was not able to detemine, I made a photograph under the ultra
violet and it is barely possible the photograph night disclose evidence
that my eye failed to detect.

Sincerely yours,

b



Mre Jo De Baker,
3902 North Delaware St.,
Indianapolis, Ind.
-~ Dear Mr, Baker:
Herewith are two photographs of your cover -
one is normal - the other by Violet Ray. See backs of
eache

If any stamps were removed from the upper
~ left comer, very little trace (if any) is shown in the
photographs. :
Aecept the enclosed with ny compliments.

Sincerely yours,

ve s



April 28, 1061 |

Mre Carl I, Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.
How York 17, Ne¥e

Dear Carl:

I understand that you have had a- slight erpuent

with the Ixpert Committee of the Philateliec Foundation,

I nmight add that I have had the sawe exporience and T an
rdgher sore at the high~handed and dictatorial marner in
which they Lrealb Ay ammtlve critlcisn, I have a

very valuable U, 5. 24¢ 1869 cover that 1s as good as gold.
They issued a gertiflicato stating that the stamp did not
origluate on the ewver and have thereby seriously damaged

the warket value of this cover, Vith thelir cerlliicate -
outstanding, I can't offer the cover at a decont price be-
cause a buyer would feel that the reputation of the cover .
had been scriously damapged, Iron oxperlence I know that it

is useless to request them Lo reverse their opinion, because
they issued a certlficate on a fake 1847 cover which I know -
:I.a Traudulente '"heir gertificate read: "This cover is gemine

in every respect.” I don't kaow what can be done about cases

14ke this but I think tho Comlttee is totally incompotent and
for then to keep on declaring fraudulent covers ave genuine
and issuing car‘r:ir:.cabes that genulne covers ars fraudulent,

is a very serious piece of business and that something ‘should
be done about it no matter who gets hurt. I have heen

not to give auy mbli.citim h situation, veing advised that
-1t is bad to wash dirty in public.

vamwouldmm to see 1%, I will sond you a copy
of tho Report that I made to them on the fraudulent 1847 cover
. » with phobegrapha which I think proved that the cover
is no genuine in every respect but just the roverse.

‘ - I pleaded with them to recall thelir cortificate and
I latest word that I received from Stoinway was rather smarte
£ ek in my opinion as he stated, quote: "we ¢annot *reconsider?®
" OF 'recall a Certificate' just on your say sof"” I nover remested
the Comiltbtee to recall the certificate on my say 8o but I sub-
: mitted plenty of ovidenee to prove that the cover was a Jakes

Ny kindest regards - :
Cordially yours,




; Cat[ Z. ﬁe/ana{et

POSTAGE STAMPS FOR COLLECTORS . U. S. AND SCANDINAVIA OUR SPECIALTY

545 FIFTH AVENUE + NEW YORK 17
TELEPHONE MURRAY HILL 2-2545

May 2nd 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
.0, Box 31,

33 N, Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Many thanks for your letter of April 28th and I fully agree
with everything you say about the Foundetion.

When the question regarding this organization came up, Hugh
; Clark and Harry L. approached me and I at once became one of the
founder members, thinking that it was something phllately in general
was badly in need of, however, it was not long after that when I
started having trouble with them and lately it 1s getting so bad that
even tho they pass a stamp, the description on the certificate is
such that no one would buy it from you.

I am enclosing two of my latest headaches from the foundation,
the D.W.I. cover was examined by several specislists of D.W.I. last
saturday, prior to my sale of the Lagerloef collection of that country,
and all agreed with me that the cover was 0.K., as to the Cayman

’ Island stamp, I stlll cannot find any tampering, even under a microscope
and having been a chemist I have had enough experience with clinical
microscopy to hold my own with Mr. Boggs.

I don't know just what can be done, but one thing is certain
that I will never support the Foundation again.

Trusting this will find you well, I am,

. ‘c“\

Ao el oups
A ¥ gerig s
118 R i} -

Hae bt



Cael &, Plander

POSTAGE STAMPS FOR COLLECTORS . U. S. AND SCANDINAVIA OUR SPECIALTY

545 FIFTH AVENUE - NEW YORK 17
TELEPHONE MURRAY HILL 2-2545

May 10th 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0, Box 31,

33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Many thanks for your kind attention to my P.F. troubles.
In looking more closely at the D.W.I. cover, I am very much
inclined to agree with you that someone has tried to raise the
value on an already nice cover. In order to salvage something
out of 1t, I guess I'll soak the D.W,.I. stamp off and sell it
just as it is. Thanks also for your opinion on the Cayman Isl.
They had this stamp at the Foundation for over five months and
in the mean time I naturally had to pay the owner for it.

As to the Knapp cover, there I agree with you 100% and
if the expert committee had taken the trouble to study the early
U.S. postal history, even they might have been able to discover
the discrepancy in the U.S. and Dutch rates. Last night at a
meeting of the Scandinavian Collectors Club (a group of good
collectors and students) I brought out this matter and it created
guite & stir. I can assure you that svery one present were duly
impressed by the logic and reasonable explanations for condemming
this particular item.

Again I want to thank you for all your courtesies and if
at any time I can be of any assistance to you in any way, please
feel free to call on me at any time.

ourg very truly,

e
CEP.e J&. PELANDER



May 10th, 1951,

Mr, Stanley B., Ashbrook
P, 0. Box 31,

33 N. Ft, Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Many thanks for your kind attention to my P.F. troubles.
In looking more closely at the D,W,I, cover, I am very much
inclined to a gree with you that someone has tried to raise the
value on an already nice cover., In order to salvage something
out of it, L guess I'll soak the D.W.,I. stamp off and sell it
just as it is, Thanks alsc for your opinion on the Cgyman Isl,
They had this stamp at the Foundation for over five months and
in the meantime I naturally had to pay the owner for it,

As to the Knapp cover, there I agree with you 100% and
if the Expert Committee had taken the trouble to study the early
U, 8. postal history, even they might have been able to discover
the discrepancy in the U.,S, and Dutch rates, Last night at a
meeting of the Scandinavian Collectors Club (a group of good
collectors and students) I brought out this matter and it created
guite a stir, I can assure you that every one present were duly
impressed by the logic and reasonable explanations for condemming
this particular item.

Again I want to thank you for all your courtesies and if
at any time I can be of any assistance to you in any way, please
feel free to call on me at any time,

Yours very truly,
(signed) Carl
CARL E. PELANDER






¥r, Carl Pelander,
B4S FLLEh Ave .
New York 17, HaX.

Denr Carl:

Thanks very mach for yours of the Znd with enclmm, all
of which have had my careful s ttention,

Pirst regarding the cover with t'.ho 104 1869, addmuod to
8t. Lmn, D.W Iq. I note that the Oortlficnto Hoe 2841 & t}l. ?trt
statu“ quote: "The Danish West Indles stamp was not used on this
cover.” While I am no student of the posLAl NiSLOry, SLAMDS, COVers,
ebCy, OFf the De¥W,1,, I am inclined to agree with the opinion axprnnd
by the Comittee for the following reason.

Across the face of the cover there is a very bad horizontal

crease which runs under the top of the N.W,I1., stanp, This 1s a bad
crense and in places showse breaks in the paper of the folded lcttar.
Further, it appears to me that the old was "inside" ruther than "out=-
side" of which I mean the face of the sheet with the addrees was folded
“face to face,” I think it is safe to assuze that if the D,W,I, sta:p
was actually used on this folded letter, that it was placed there be-
foré this bad horizontal fold was made, I made an examination of the
DeligX, stamp under my binocular microscope an! falled to find any Lreak
in the fibers of the paper of the stamnps If the face of this letter was
folded face to face after the stamp was affixed, the fold would have
folded the top of the stamp back against the top portion of the stanp
and surely would have csused a very bad break in the fibers of the

paper, Nad the lotter been folded the other way, it might he possible
that the top part of tlhe stamp falled to adhaere to the letter sheet and
did not follow the Told,

To sum up =~ Af the stamp was actually used on this cover in
October 18G9, why 1s there no crease in the top part of the staup?
X think t1ls cover is rather umsual because it is addressed to the
Delinle 1 have guite a record in my files of covers showing the combina-
tion use of Us 8, staups and D,Y,I, stamps but all covers in my record
show uses to this eountry from 5t, Thomas or from othor mm thm
Sts Thomas to the U.S, or thm New York to Canada,

l"tu-ther it appears to me that the cover would bhe perfectly
noml without tho DelieI, stanps, The letter was malled from New York
with a Us S. 10¢ 1869 in October 1869 and the payuent was the regular
Us 8. Steamship Rate in effect &t that time to the frontier of the
Ds¥,I. Upon receipt at St, Thomas, it was Pstmrhd and rated with
DeHoI, internal postage due (blue poncil "4 It was not forwarded
beyond the bordera of the D.W.I, While I am not inforuwed on D,V .1,
postal hisbbry, I can hardly ine why a postage stamp would have bheen
wasted in the uanner as portrayed by the present appearance of the cover.

The sun of 4 cents was due from the addreasee upon delivery



42, ¥r. Carl Pelander - iay 7, 18561.

as evidenced by the blue "4," I believe an adhesive stanp denotes

%‘%"5 not postage due, and especially in this case where a
gstanp was used with 4 cents due,

If you can point out the flaws in my analysis I will ap-
prcchti sane very mich.

1 have read with some amsement, and may I add with some
: s the letter from lr, Steinway to you under date of April 18th,
1851 I marveled at the rebuke to you 1n the following lines =

"DON'T SFOVE THAT THASTY' stuff at me again,"

b One could expect such an 111 timed remark from the po.uon
m of Rich, Konwiser, Perry (hinself) or the effeminate Colson, but
hardly from the Chairman of the Lxpert Committee of the Philatelic
Foundation of the City of lilew York. It seems to me that when an
Philstelic Expert arrives at such an irrigable state of nmind, he cannot
in good grace serve with efficiency as Chairman, or even as a member
of a Committee which should command the mpact of all sarious and
nnlxbh students of Philately,

I also note his ttatmnt -
"Ol;'r original opinion stands unchan ed,”
; . It appears, that the poliey of Mr, Steinway and his Committee
is, that omce, t render an opinion, it is final and not subjeet to
ow, regardless of any evidence that i1s subnitted to them. I
have had mph experience in this regard.

» When a Philatelic Expert Comusittee assumes such a high and
mighty attitude and actually insults those who dare to question their
opinions it is high time that such a Committes disband and cease to
funct ion,

With kindest regards =
Cordially yours,




vay 7, 1951,

¥r, Carl Pelander,
545 Pifth Ave., -
Hew York 17, H«¥e

Dear Carl:

Thanks vory mich for yowrs of the ind with enclosures, all
of which hive had my crreful attention.

Pirst regarding the cover with the 10/ 1869, addressed to
8%. Croix, DJ?.I.{mI note that the gertificate No. 2641 of the P.F,

.tabaa‘ mote: "T
’ atAnps, covers,

3§m While post TV,
atitey Of the DCWCIQ. I ﬂn m11nd to agree with the opinion expressed
by the cmxebn for the following renm

Across the face of the cover Shers 1s a very bad horizontal
erease which runs under the top of the DW,I, stamp, This 1s a bad
eronse and in places shows breaks in the papes of the folded lettar.
l'\wthar, it appears to me that the old was "inside"” rather than "oute-
gide” of which 1 mean the fnce of the sheet with the addiress was folded
"face to face," ' I think it is safe to asmuue that if the D..l. sta .p
was aetually used on this folded letter, that it was pleaced there be-
foré this bad horizontal fold was made, I mnde an examination of the
DeligX. atamp undar my binocular miecroscope and falled to find any break
in the fibers of the paper of the staup, I the face of this letter was
folded face to face aftor the staup was alfixed, the fold would have

folded the top of the atamp back agrinst t“he top portion of the stawp
~and sarely would have caused a very bad brerir in the fibers of the
- papery Had the lotter been folded the other way, it night be possible
that the top part of the stamp falled to adhm to the letter sheot and
did not follow the fold, :

To swa up - if the stamp was actually used on this cover in
October 1869, why 1= there no crease in the top part of the staup?
I think thia cover is rather uwmsual becanse it 18 addressed to the
‘Da¥yls I have fm.‘.to a record in my files of covers showing the combina-
tion use of U, &, atanps and D,"eI, stanps but all covers in my record
. show uses to this oountry from 6%s Thomas or fron other offgins thru
8t, Thomas to the U, or thm New York to Canada,

: Purther, it appears to me that the cover wonld he perfectly
nomaml without the D,i,Is stamps The letter was mmiled from lew York
with a U, 8¢ 10¢ 1869 in October 1869 and the payment was the regular

Us 5 Siteamship Rate in offect &b that time to the frontier of the
DeieIs Upon receipt at iit, Thouas, it was Fostmﬂmd and rated with
Dellele internal postage due (blue poncil "4 It was not forwarded
beyond the bordwu of the D.Wel, While I an not informed on B,V ,I,
postal hisbéry, I can hardly Lmmgine why a postage staump would have bheen
wasted in the uanner as portrayed by the present appearance of the cover,

The smua of 4 conts waa due from the addressee upon delivery



12y Hp, Carl Pelander - iny 7, 1961.

as evidenced by the blue "4.," I believe an adhesive staup denotes

%2%&, not postage dus, anxi especially in thia case vhere a
o ce 8 mpwas used with 4 centa due,

;r you ¢an point out the flaws in my analysis I will ap-
mn&nta same very mich,

- 1 have read with some amsement, and may I add with some
s the letter from Vr, Jteinway o you under date of April 18th,
um.. I marveled at the rebuke to you in the following lines -

© PDONYD & OVE THAT VHASTY® stuff at ne again."

One eonld expect such an 1ll timed reuark from the poim
pom of Rnich, EKonwiser, Perry (hinself) or the effeminate Colson
hardly from the Chairumn of the ixpert Comiittoee of the Phihtolio
roundation of the Clty of lew York, It seons £o me thal when an.
Philatelic BExpert arrives at such an irritable state of nind, he cannot
in goeod grace gerve with efflclency as Chairman, or even as a nember
of & Comittee which should commsand the mpaot "of all serlous and
~ sensible students of m:l.nte).y.

I also note his atatmmnt -

&orml opinion siands unchan ed."

n appears, that the poliey of Mr, Steinway and his cmmuttu
is, that mo, they render an opinion, 1t is final and not cubjoot
m gnrdleas of any evidence that is mtmittod to them. - I
% hwu had exporience in this regard.

¥hen a Philatelic iIxpext Comittee assumes such a high and
by attitude and actually insults those who dare to question their
ons 1t 3s high t lae that such a Comalttes disband and cease to
functlone
With kindest regards =

Cordially yours,




“;ﬂy 7. 1951.

ey Card "Mavxmr,
Mt) ‘uuh \W.
iew York 17, Hele

Deny Carl:

; “hanks vory mich for ygoura of the o2nd with emlomm, all
of which have had my careful attentions

: Pipet regarding the cover with the 104 1869, addressed to
5% Urodx, De'isles I note that the oo;‘tiriaaat;e ‘ﬁo. m of em PeFe
umm‘ quote: "The De hnme xms.a ;;.?' 18 not used on this
%‘ ¥hile X am no ehu : N FOYT m:pl covors,
0f the DeWeley, T mn mcumd eo W vlth fho opi.ntm eaprmud
the Comaittee for the following reason.

Acronss the face of the cover theore is uwrymmﬁzmm
crease which runs under the top of the Dy'.I, atanp, This 45 a bad
eroage and in places shows bhroaks in the paper of the folded latter,
MParther, 1t appears to md that the old was "inside” rather than "out-

W"orwmmxmmmrauot the sheet with the addiress was folded
"face to face,” I think it is safe to smpuww that i tho DX, ag:p

© . wag aotually usad on this folded lettor, that it was pleeed there

fore thies bad horisontal fold was made, I made an exanination of the
Deliel, 8tanp wixler my binocular microscope and falled to find break

P,mrsbwaort}nmwetmm IS the face of this lottoer was
R T L it

P O atanp f, on ataup

and surely would have coused a vory bhad break in the fibers of the
paper, Had the l-tte» beoen rolded the othor way, it aight be possible
that the top part of the sSamp falled to adhere eo the letter shest and
d4d not follow the fold,

ro sua up - AL the stanp wae actually used on this cover m
October 1009, vwhy is there no creare in the top purt of the stanp?
I think t- 1s coyer is cather umsual becmise 4t is adiressed the
De¥iele I have quit.o a rocord In my £files of covers showing eorbina-
tion use of U, 8, atamps And De',Is atanps buti all covers in sy rooord
show uses to this country from 5t, Thomas or fron other ofRgines thru
st. Thaans £0 tho Uev, oF thm New York to Canadae

: mmmr. it appesrs to e that the covopr wonld be pvrfoctly
nwml without the D, .l stanps Tho lettor was malled from Mew York
with a Us 8. 107 1860 in October 1869 and the parment was the
Us 8. Stosnohlp Rato in of fect &L that time to the frontier of
Deela Upon receipt at Ot, Thomas, it was antmrm and rated with
R m pontage due (blue pmoil . i1t was not forwarded
beyond the borders of the D.W.ls ¥%hile I an mt inforned on D, eX,
~ portal hisblry, I can hardly Lmagine why a poastage stanp would have leen
mmmthommrumtmodbymwomc ammotthnmor. :

The sun of 4 cents was due from tho addressee nmn delivery



8, Ny Card Pelandor - May 7, 1961,

as ovidenced by the blue "¢." I believe an achesive stanp denotes
e mtmﬂmdm.mmmmkmmﬂmmwnma
n wmmodwimecantudmu

Ir:oucmpomtoua tmmwamﬂqmmauxumap-
mmtomvmnm 2

e TP o e, o £ i
ar fron s to you under A
1651, 1 mrvelod af the mobuw<e to you in the following 1inos =

"DONST & OVE AT $HASTY! mm"

e G:mcmxldmotatnhmultwmmrmtlnpohm
m of "ich, Nonwiser, Perry (hinself) or the effeminate eolom!
hardly fron the Ghadrman of the xport Cormdttee of the e
Poundiatlon of the C of llow York. It poens to mo that when an
Philatellc mertmmn:m:nmmmmwnm.mm
-in good grace merve with off an Chalruan, or even as a nerber
of a Cormiittee which should the respect of all seplous nm

. sensible students of Philately.

I also note his statewnt -

Tt appear®, that the polisy of M. Steinway and his Gomdttoe
is, thnt omoe, they ;'cnﬁor an opinion, 1% 1; £inal and not Mt §o

any regardleoss of any evidence that is NMM to tbu-
have um anple experlence in thies regard, :

e then a Phillatel ic mnnmm”mmmamm
uighty attitude and actually insults those who dare to question their
o&iﬂmﬁ itinm@ttamtrntmmhac}muﬂ;hombmdandemto
C'
ﬂ&th kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



May 7, 1951..

-Hlr, Carl E. Pelll!idel',
545 FPifth Ave.,
KOW YOI‘k 17’ R.YO

Dear Garl:

1 am enclosing herewith a nmimeo copy of an analysis I
made of a fake U., 5. 1847 cover that came up in the EKnapp sale
back in 1941, Also a set of my photographs which kindly return,

Ho necessity ©0 return the mimeo copys I am also enclosing a

copy of a letter received from Theodore Steinway, dated April 19th,

1951, Hay I call your attention to the last line in this letter,
viz: : - .

-~ "sie cannot 'reconsider? or 'recall a certificate just
on your Say S0."

S I subnitted all the evidence in the enclosed analysis to=
gether with the photographs to the Comamittee at one of their meetings

. held last January 8th (1951). I consider that the evidence that I

subimitted was so conelusive that it admitted of no ouestion whatso-
ever, The facts speak for themselves and I defy anyone to prove
otherwise., On the strength of my report I suggested to the Commitee
that they reconsider their former findings and recall the certificate
and cancel it, :

; Steinway in his letter of Apr. 1% h stated in a very smart-
Aleck style - that they could not "consider" or "reconsider" an item
that is not before us, Mow absurdlll I furnished them with indise
putable facts and photographic evidence = they did not need the
actual cover, In spite of all this evidence, in their high and
mighty attitude they refused to take any action whatsoever, a strong
indication that once they pass on an item, they will not reverse
their opinion, no matter how ridiculously wrong it might be. They
seem to be utterly oblivious to the harm they are doing to the phila=-
telic publice On the strength of the ridiculous certificate they
issued on the EKnapp fake a collector bought the worthless thing at
a price of $225.00. .

In view of all the above, Steinway had the nerve to write me:

"Wfe eannot 'reconsider' or 'recall a certificate' just on
your say so." v
Such silly stuffl makes one wonder?

S8incerely yours,



May 7, 1951,

lipy Carl He Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
‘ Hew York 17, H.Y.

, Dear Carl:

' I am enclosing herewith a mimeo copy of an analysis I

made of a fake U. S. 1847 cover that came up in the Knapp sale

back in 1941. Also a set of my photographs which kindly return,

Ho neceaszity £6 return the mimeo copy, I am also enclosing a

~ copy of a letter received from Theodore Steinway, dated April 19th,

1951, ¥May I call your attention to the last Mm in this letter,
viz: ;

- "Ye eannot !reconsider' or *recall a certificate junt
on your say s0."

I subnitted all the evmsmeo in the enclosed analysis to-
gether with the photographs to the Comulttee at one of their meetings
held last January 8th (1951), I consider that the evidence that I
- submitted was so conelusive that 1t adnitted of no guestion whatso=-

ever, The facts speak for themselves and I defy anyone to prove
‘otherwise, On the strength of my report I mgguted to the Commitee
thnta i?’tlm:r]'x-c/aemsi ider thelr former findings and recall the eertificate
an ance tse '

Steilnway in his letter of Apr, lzh stated in a vary smart-
Aleck style - that they could not "consider" or "reconsider" an item
that is not before us., Now absurdi}! I furnished them with indis-
putable facts and photographic evidence - they did not need the
actual cover, In spite of all this evidence, in their high and :
mighty attitude they refused to take any action whatsoever, a ltrong
indieation thst once they pass on an item, they will not reverse
their opinion, no matter how ridiculously wrong it might be, They
seem to be utterly oblivious to the harm they are doing to the phila-
telic public, On the strength of the ridiculous certificate they
issued on the EKnapp fake a eollector bought the worthless thing at
a price of $225,00,

In view of all the above, Steinway had the nerve to write me:

"'.e eannot. Yreconslder' or 'recall a certificate' just on
w SRV 80.

Such s8illy stuff makes one wonder?

Simemlj yours,



"‘:‘y 'T. 1951.

¥p, Carl . Pelander,
545 Pifth Ave.,
New York 17, le¥e = .

Denr Carls A ; , : <

1 am enclosing herewith a nimeo copy of an anslysis I
wade of a fake U, Se 1847 cover that eame up in the Knapp sale
back in 1941l. Also a.set of my photographs which kindly return.
o necessity $6 return the mimeo copys I am also enclesing a
copy of & Lstter received from Theodore Steinway, dated April 19th,
1951, May I call your attention to the last line in this letter,
viz: B :

_ "We cannot 'reconsider! or treeall a certificate just
on your Say 80" : AL : -

I subnitted all the evidence in the enclesed analysis to-
gether with the photographs to the Comilttee at one of their meetings
“held last January 8Sth (1951). 1 consider that the evidence that I
subritted was so conelusive that 1t adanitted of no question whatso-
ever, The facts speak for themselves and I defy anyone to prove
otherwise, On the atwnﬁb of my report I :?uto_d to the Comitee
th;t theylrz.mm their former findings recall the eertificate
and cancal - : =3 ,

'staimag in nis letter of Apres 1t h stated In a very smart-
Aleck style = that they could not "consider" or "reconasider” an item
that 1s not before us. How ab 31 I furnished then with indis-
putable facts and photographic evidence - they did not need the
actual cover, In spite of all this evidence, in their high and
mighty attitude they refused to take any action whatsoever, a sirong
indieation that once they pass on an ltem, they will not reverse
their opinion, no matter how ridiculeusly wrong it might be, They
soem to be utterly oblivious to the harm they are doing to the phila-
talie publice On the strength of the ridiculous certiflcate they
issued on the Knapp fake & collector bought the worthless Lthing at

a price of $226.,00. . o

In view of all the above, Steinway hﬁd the nerve to wirite me:

, g eannot 'reconsider' or 'reonll a certificate? just on
your say 80." ot |
Such silly =tuff makos one wonder?

Sincerely yours,



ay 7, 1951,

Hir, Carl Be Pelander,
545 FATth ive.,
How York 17, Te¥e

Dear Carl: : .

1 an enclosing herewlith a nlweo oovinot an analysis I
made 0 a fake U. e 1847 cover that came up in the Knapp sale

back in 1941 Also a set of my photographs which kindly return,

o necessity $0 return the mimeo GOPYe an Also enclosing &

copr of a latter received frou Theodore iteinway, dated April 19th,
19;;5.. day I call vowr attention to the last line in this letter, -
viz:

"wo eannot 'roconsider! or trecall a certificate Just
on YoUr S8y 80" : : 2

I subnitted all the evidence in the enclosed enalysis to-
gether with the photographs to the Camiittee at one of thelr westings
held lapt Jumery Oth (1951). I consider that the evidence that I
MMmsommwimt t adaitted of no umestion whateo-
ever, The facts speak for themselves and I prove
othorwise, On the s xwmmxwt to the Commitee
th;t they mig.mm thelr former Tindings recall the certificate
and cancel 3 .

mm.mg in his letter of Aprs 1t h stated in a vory soart-
Aleck style - that they eould not "consider” ar "reconsider” an item
that 1s not before use How absundill I fwrnished them with indis-
putable Mmets and photographic evidence - thay did not need the

actual cover, In epite of all this evidence, in their high and

alghty attitude they refused to Lake any actlon whatsoever, a strong
indieation that onte they psss on an itom, they will not reverse

their opint no mattar how ridiculously wrong 1t night bes They
sosm t0 be utierly oblivious to the harm ther are doing to the philas
telic publice On the strength of the ridiculous certificate they
issued on the Mhapp fake a collector bought the worthless thing at

a price of 2225,00. ' : : :

In view of all the above, Steilnway had the nerve to write mes

"7 gannob tpaconsider' or 'rocall a certifieats! Just on
m: snz 80e

such #illy stuff uakes ono wonder? .
Jincerely youwrs,



May 7, 1951.

¥Wr, Carl #, Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
New York 1'! s HeYeo

Dear Carlz

Meorewith the Cayman Islands stanp, i hote that P.F.
certificate Ho. 2643 reads:

"the surcharge is genuine and the atnxg is mmaed,.
but rubbed and tha value panel touched up.”

I examined the stamp under m'y' binocular m:lcroaoopc
but I failed to note any "touched up" repair work. The wﬂdiﬁg
"Value panel touched up," 1s rather odd.

I assume that they meant that the blme "44" and the }
frame touched up with blue coloring. Surely no blue coloring was
done to the "4d4" so that would leave the blue frame, I may be
wrong, but I would swear that the frame line has not been retouched
or any blue coloring added to it. In other words, I failed to .
detect any attempt to repair the lines of this framé by repaintiag.'

Sincerely yours ¥



May 7, 1951,

Hr, Carl E. Pelander,
545 Pith Ave.,
liew York 1'?, HeVe

» ‘Dear Carl:

Herewlth the Cayman Islands stasp, I note t.hat; PuFe
coertificate Wo, 2643 reads: -

“mmummmttmgumd,
but rubbed and the walue panel touched

I exanined the stanmp under Y binocular microscope
but I failed to note any "touched up" repair work, Thavnﬂdmg
"Value panel touched up,” is rather odd.

: I assume that they meant that the blue "44" and the
frame touched up with blue eoloring, Surely no blue coloring was
done to the " 80 thnat would leave the blue frame, I may be
wrong, but I would swear that the frane line has not been retouched
or any blue coloring added to it, In other words, I failed to
detect any attmpt to repair the lines of this Trame by ropn:.ntirg‘ n

Sincerely yours, -



'1&}? 7, 1951,

iy, Card i Pelander,
545 FiEh Ave.,
 New York 17, .Y

Dear Carl:

 Herewith the Caynan zs:me:a stump. I riote that PPy
cartiﬁcnto Nios 2645 reads; :

: "&Mnmmmw-uam
but ubbed and b valve panel touched ups i

: I exanined the stanp under my hinm ml.m N
but I falled to muw'tmhdw" umm The wedding

"Vaiue panel tonched up,” is mm odd,. S R
I assuse thni they meant that the blue "4d” and the

rm touched up with blue coloring. Surely no blue oolormg was
done to the " 80 thnt would leave the blue frame., I may De

SORREL WE T Rl Seeae Shet A Cunme Like BAS ML UREE Lk

ormblm coloring added o it. In other words, I falled to
~ detect any altenpt to repair the unoa of this tm by mpumuns.

‘ummly yours,



p, Carl 2, na.a:m.
545 FiEh AVQ o p
ﬂ“ York 17' HeVa

: » D.ﬁl‘ Carl:

Hovewith the Cayann Ialandis staps I nobte m PoF
cortificate Noe 2043 roads: ?

wmgh\mmc,

| I examined the stenp under my binooular microscope
: I falled o note any "touched up" vepair work. m
, "'vAlm panel touched up,” 1s rather odde o

N g I asswe md;thoymmt that the blue "M“mdthc .
frane Gouched ;’xgwnhblmoomw. Surely no blue col w8
80 that would leave the blue frane. Imw
'wmg,rmxmmmmmrmlmummmmm--
blue coloring added to it, In other words, I anna
wattmwrmmmm-ormm m&nﬁm.

Sincerely yours,



May 17, 1951,

Mr. Harry aindquist,
253 Taverly Place,
New YOl'k 14' H‘v

Dear MNarry: ’
This is the first letter to the new address and here @i

hoping that the worst of the moving is over and that you argH
ly well established by this tiwe in your new locatlon. g ;

' The extra copies of "Stamps" with the Demrar art.'
c 11l okay and my thanka are yourse ,

I am enclosing copy of a letter that I received fm
Carl Pelander - don't mention that T showed it to you. I was
pleased that he agreed with my opinion. Here is another case that
recently came up. Exra Cole hou ht a 904 1860 1in a sale whiech
had a PP, sta*'ing the cancelation (New Orleans postmark was frau~
dulent). Zzra sold it to & client insisting the P.F, was wrong and
the ecancel was genuine, HNis client =ment 1t to me and my tests :
proved that the cancel was had., Here are two recent cases whore
the Committee was right - darn strange but true. Keep this to
yourself as I wovldn't want Rzra to get the 1daa I was giving any
publicity to one of his errors.

Re = lirs, Dale's buffet supper. I never was able o
get much out of Fzra as to wha®t happened. He wrote that nothing

u:ggenod, and gave nme to understand that the neeting was not
ed for ary speclal purpose.

With all good v:ishas -
Cordially yours;



THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET

i o NEW YORK 16, N. Y. T

MURRAY HILL 3-5667 GIORGE R M. EWING
N stom P ioan
wikTHROR &, BOBas.
ROMRT L. GRANAM, & MALGOUA JHPON
Seomvany MARRY L LINDQUIST
SO G April 18, 1951, SAUL NEWBURY
MES. JONN D. DAL A K WILHELM
¥r. Carl E, Pelander,
SLS Fifth Avenue,
New York 17, N. Y.
Dear Carl: Pz

Yours of February 23rd about the D.W,I, cover,

Thanks for telling us about the laws of D,W.I., and the history
of the use of this 3¢ stamp.

ALl of this was, of course, perfectly famiiiar to us as we
have access to the Luff Collection, Library and the Library of the Collectors
Club, We also sometimes consult with known Experts in specialized fields,

I am glad to know that "in my opinion it is in every way
+ Also, if you are sure that Mr, Stone, Mr. Armstrong and kr. Miller
would agree with you, do send it on to them and find outl

We arrive at our opinions by cur own study, research and brains
(Af any). We appreciate the opinions of others but they in no wise dictate
to us what we shall decide.

The imputation in yonr last paragraph that ours was a "hasty"
decision, I 46 not like at I can assure you that this cover had our
most careful attention and before us for at least three meetings, Don't
shove that "hasty" stuff at me againi

Our original opinion stands unchanged! Mr. Boggs will return
original certificate and cover to you.

Sincerely yours,
THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION,
7
Chairman, Expert Committee.
TES:EC.

c.cy Mr, John H. Hall, Jr.,
Mr, W, S. Boggse
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g 741 lL{
To Shanghai, China
From New York

May 26, 1863 (Tuesday) '
By Emerson C, g - HMay 5, 1851,
Rate paild $t;ﬂ§ - credit 98¢

Stamps -~ Three singles 30¢ 1861 - 24¢ Lilaec,
Wew York postmark with "AM, PKT"

Rated Via Marsellles,

A rate of $1.14 represented a letter of 3/4 oz, and over, but less
than one ounce,

The credit of 98¢ indicates that the letter was not dispatched by
"American Packet" and that the weight was over ounce but not over
2 ounce, On such a letter the rate was #1,08, The credit indicates

the letter was sent by British Packet - the rate being as follows:

I

Ue S« share (Over % Qe @i X 5%).--.---...-..00-.oo‘oaooooo-$ 010
Sel = Atlantie cTrossINg (8 X - IB) cenivessicrvassnncssnavosnrss 32
British carriage (2 X 24) ©0 02990000 2000 CRDPOO PO DNPELIEERETSD +48
French share L B R B B B BE BB R B BN B R A B B DR IR BN BN B R R BN BN AR B BB EE BN R B R NN RN BN BE BN R I .18

&

Total credit to Great Britain 20008 0050000000850 08000Cs e8NS .

U. S. share L B I B B B B BN R B RR BN R R AR B BN I B BN R N AR BN NN AR BE BT BE IR IR BN B BN BN R BN BN BE BT NE N B B I IR BN BN ) .10

In all probability this letter was routed to sail on Tuesday, May 26,
1863 by "Amer. Pkt." but missed the ship and was then forwarded the
next day by British Packet, If this supposition is correct, the New
York postmark should have been changed to "May 27 - Br, PKT" -

Rare New York foreign mail cancel, 3

2N
Cover addressed to Messrs. Augustine Heard & Co., - Shanghae - China."

\ /17 (K / :
On back - "HONG - KONG ~ C = JY 19 - 63 L _{// (0. L batira eS¢

/

/ MRy 10 196t




nﬂy 12. 1951,

lire Theodore Gore,
400 Bro‘n“Bldgo,
Wichita, Kans,

P} Dear Mr, Gore:

Thanks very much for yours of the 7th with check
for $35.00,.

Horewith I am returning the 907 1860 and the 30¢ 1860

cover, I have made a very exhaustive examination of the can=- This
celation on the 907 stamp and I am of the opinion that it is Wae A
fraudulent, I carefully removed the old hinges from the back 5 Cover
and there 1is positive evidence of repair work to the back of the wWith
stanp, I do not think that there is any question but what the A
cancelation is a paint job in imitation of this particular type
of New Orleans postmark, In addition, I made photographs by 3°4
Ultra Violet Ray to confirm tests made by binocular microscope. (€6
3 I am very familiar with this particular type of New Ted
Orleans postmark and I have, in the past, had occasion to ex=- By
amine other pleces with painted imitations of i1t. AL its pericd
of use, in the late eighteen fifties, a large volume of mail went THE |
from New Orleans to France, and the srooks in Paris have used 1t
as a nmodel for a lot of fraudulent worke Thila example discloses Gkh“mc
very definitely in my opinion that the lmpression was not stamped N.o.
on the ¢t amp but hand painted. Posk
While I frequently have/gshasion to differ with opinions Mari
expressed by the Ixpert Comnittee of the Philatellie Foundation =
in this case I am 1in perfect agre&mnht with them, (:vck
Copies of the 90¢ 1860 4;;h gemuine cancelations are ex- Senk
tremely rare and I have seen very few in my time, As early as
1918 I became much interested in thls stamp, and decided to make (30ve

a study of it in an effort to distinguish copiles with genuine B
cancelations, I have continued that study thru the years and I be= ¥
. lieve I have a falr knowledge of the difference between the good <°
(2 am tha bad. o‘t’

‘ I think that a copy with a genuine cancelation is worth

etween (350,00 and $500.00 and such an appraisal 1s no doubt very
low. Surely so in comparison to the value of a genuine cover, I
suggest you put the stamp in tetrochrmolide and you will note the
repalr work in the center part.

With kindest regards =
Cordially yours,




g

M&y 1’7. 1951.

Mre Theo, Gore
400 Brown ﬁldg. »
Dear Mr. GOI‘Q!

I was terribly sorry to learn of the 1llness of

era. Gore and I sincerely trust that her case is not as

gserious as Bupposad.

You will probably be away when this letter arrives,
but I did want to acknowledge recelpt of your letter without
delay.

Purther regarding the 90¢ 1860 stamp from the
Harmer, Rooke & Co. sale. I thought I had seen this before
but I eouldntt find any record of it, so I wrote to the
Export Committee of the Philatellec Foundation and inquired if
I had ever passed on the cancelation for them., Today I was
advised that I had and had pronounced the New Orleans postmark

as %lkeo

I made several photographs Aby Ultra Violet and if
anything interesting develops I wilill send prints to you,

My best wishes =
Sincerely yours,






Mr, Winthrop S. Boggs,
7 The Philatelic FPoundation,
22 Rast 35th St.’
ﬁew YGI’k 16' NCYO

Dear Vins

Re - P,P,Certificate /1870 - dated July 11, 1940.
Will you please advise me 1f you sent this 904 stanp to
me at any time in the past and if so, did I give an opinion
on it? It was recently subnitted to me and I am of the
opinion that the lNew Orleans cancelation is & fake = a
paint job, rather than a strike,

Sincerely yours,



}
5 THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

Fe. o 22 EAST 35TH STREET T
L OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES
e NEW YORK 16, N. Y. HeNRY £ ABT
% JOHN H. HALL RICHARD S. BOHN
'... CHAIRMAN MURRAY HILL 3-5667 GEORGE E. BURGHARD
. ALFRED H. CASPARY
L’ MRS. JOHN D. DALE WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR e . Bl
" AICEECHAIRMAN WILLIAM A. EDGAR
' ' THEODORE E. STEINWAY GEORGE R. M. EWING
" TREASURER ' SOL GLASS
ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JR.
POHNERIFROKER IR DR. CLARENCE W. HENNAN
' ASST. TREASURER MALCOLM JOHNSON
HENRY M. GOODKIND OSCAR R. LICHTENSTEIN
SECRETARY May 15, 1951 A. H. WILHELM

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.O. Box Il

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

In reply to your letter of May 12th concerning
certi ficate #1870, I can tell you that we sent the item
to you and you wrote "Nat a genuine cancel in my opinion".

A couple of 1869 covers have come in. Would you
like me to send them on to you or would you prefer to see
the photographs which will be in in a few days?

With best regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

THE PHILA;EL'IC FOUNDATI ON

Wirfthrop S& Boggs
wsb/1 Diregfor



EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964 May 19, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Yours of May 17th. Eﬁﬂw¢°l

Don't know what cover you are referring to with the circled <9Li
24. You may be referring to a cover which Edwin Mueller once T
sent me and I sent to you to look at. Is this the one?

Re the 90¢ 1860 off cover. I bought this for Ted Gore, for f)Q(%
he just wanted an example of the 90¢ with a bum cancel lation or 4O |
anything for reference purposes. He knew it was bad. There were, .,
two 1n the sale. One was terrible and the one I bought for him (8(;()
was better looking. When I examined it I noted that it has that l
New Orleans cancellation. I have & couple of covers with the ‘Vlr'7
same style of postmark, so I sent them all to Ted and told him [:;7k%
to send the whole works to you, for there was a chance that the ,q >
Philatelic Foundationdid not know what they were talking sabout. / F“
M

At any rate, their opinion coincided with yours then, but

I'1ll bet you anything that if they saw that New Orleans postmark
they either would have passed it or turned down the good cover.

No comments otherwise.
How about the Keffer sale?

Sincerely

£, bt

/

Ezra D. Cole

Hio.

EDC:hk



b

.

?-'Iay 2&' 19510

Mr. Ezra D. Cole,
N’aCk, HeYaw

Dear Ezra:
Yours of the l9th received.

The cover that I referred to with the cneircled "24"
was a cover Lrou Susquehannah Depote It had a pair of the
127 1857 at lalft cancelled by an encireled 24 in magenta ink.
This same marking was also on the face of the cover, You also
sent with it a companion cover, MNo doubt you recall these.
Later on Colby sent the cover to me and I told him fhat I had
previously examined it and had pronpunced it genuime., I belleve
that Colby's client demanded a P,I", certificate and Sy subnitted
the -gover to them., DBoggs sent the cover o me and I went Lo
sone th to explain vhy T thought the cover was perfectly
gemaine, Recently Sy wrote me thal the Comaittee 1ssued a cerii-,
ficate stating that the cancelation was a fake., I don't thHink
therc was ang question but what everything dboul this cover is
perfect iy sgd-

el

I note in your letter that you stated that you didn't
recall the cover but it probably belonged to Bdwin Mueller. Xz
I wish you had told me this in the beginning as I charge a stiff

fee for giving an opinion on a cover and had I known that the cover
-~ belonged to Mueller I ecertainly wonld not have gone to all the

trouble that I did with it. I thought that it was you that de=
sired the information., I went to some expense in making photo=-
graphs by ultra violet, eftc. You know very well that any informa-
tion that I have is yours for the asking hut if you send me some-
thing that bhelongs to somebody else and it is of no interest to yocu
please let me know in advance so that I can charge them a fee in
ease they wish to pay for same, otherwise I will not wasts the
time, For some months past I have heen chavging everyone a fes for
an opinion no matter how small it is, You and Krug are the only
exceptions.

Bz I am térribly sorry but I have been 80 busy that I
didn't get around to writing you about the Keffer Sale. I looked
over the catalogue but I was not very imich impressed with the
material. I thought that the Confederates were below par and that
the Vesterns werc siaply a lot of material that had come up at
auction in the lasi ten years. I didn't go through the lots with .
Harry as I thought it would be a waste of time to go over each lot.
This is confidenilal so don't say anything to him about it.

With best wishes- Cordially yours,


















: Ifems

‘ ‘ | Ch&:kf(
May 28, 1051, Hﬂ{"ﬁ

g o, I 3, Pheby

Minneapolis, Minn,.

Dear Henry: | ’ ; Q

&
I trust you wlll pardon the delay in the return of the § r‘ni s
covers contained in yours of the 19th,.

My advice would be to retain the following covers: % W
s , H

15€ 1869 - T%E% T = Good as gold and quite a nice cover
in spite o e fac wo of the stanps are cut into at right, \/

I cleaned this up a bit and I think 1t looks better - minus some
of the dirt. If more was removed and the creases in the envelope
ironed out it wonld look hetier. i

: /
Cover /6 = Two'of the stanfaq, are badly cut, hence there
is not much value 1n the strip except as a single [(bottom stamp)
plus a cwt (middle) stamp, Nowever, the red maPkings make the
cover attpactive! It was first rated as a single (15¢) with a ..
credit of "6' and was changed with a credit of "12," This 1s quiite ,
an early use under the then now U.S,/French Treaty which went into
effect on April 1lst, 1857 (New Orleans Apr.? - New Yorik Apr. 18).

Nos 7 = Pre=Treaty - The year was 1855 - By American
Pagket to Tngland = 21¢ = Thence to Prance under the Anglo-/French

Treaty with "8" decimes due (approximately 15¢ U,S.)s This left

New York by & ship of the Tamed Colline Line.

Nos 10 = A bit ragged but this its in with your other
"Donaldsonville" covers - The 5¢ 1s the Red Brown and singles on '
cover are rather scarce,

No, 17 = This is a rate in effect 1870-1874 - "over 1/3
02Zs, but not over & oz." It is an odd division and we don't see
very many - especially paid with a 15¢ and a ¢,

No, 18 « This is from Donaldsonville on March 9, 1861,
Louisiana seceded from the Union in January 1861 and was one of the
six states that organized the C.8.,A. in FPebruary 1861, Hence this
cover classifies as "U,S, stamps used in the Confederate States
prior to June 1, 1861l." Because it went abroad it deserves added
value i'Further, covers with this combination 12¢ plus 3¢ are very
unusual,

' &

Regarding the balance of the lot - '
No. 5 - Ragged and not attractive as a cover, The only



1.

#2. Up, Henry W, mill, Nay 28, 195l.

value is in the 5¢ Type I Brown - a center line copy, close at
left and bottom. This cover would probably bring about 12,50
to ¥15,00 at auction. '

- *NHo, 9 - Ragged and both stamps damaged - The 5/ is the
"HENNA" and Lists @ (75,00 off cover - (overpriced) with no

price given for a copy on cover, It is problematical what the
cover would bring but I imagine it would have to be priced at guite
a discount from catalouge. '

No. 11 - 5/ Brown - Type II & This is.also "Hse in C.S.A."
From Donaldsonville lay 27, 1861 - verdy late. It jJust got under
the wire because on June Ko 1861. the CePeAs Pa0sDe took over, On
liay 28, 1861, the U.S., P.M.G. ordered mail serwice from the seceded
states discontinmued., The cover is in u?uch poor condition I doubt if
it would bring very much, o ¢

-

o
0412 = Also a yse in Jand 1861, - but this classes as
an Independens oiateh bé#ciuse Louisiana seceded on Jan. 26! 1861
but not Jo 6 Co8,A, until Feb, 4, 1861l. This con on is \
very bad but in spite of this it might be sold because of the above . 4
feature.

o« 14 = Very little value,
Hoe 19 = Very bad condition = little value.

I suggest that you consult Les regarding the sale of any
of the above, I have not much of an outlet for covers that are in
off condition as practically all my contacts want fine to superbd
Condition and are willing to pay for same., I have contacts with various
collectors of Confederates and it is possible some might he interested
in the 1861 covers if priced low and in line with the conditione

1¢ 1857 Su%glementgl Maile The crooks over in Paris turn
out such things and they make exact lLidtations of gemuine strikes by
zine etehings - This leaves 1little to go by in off cover copies ex-
cept the inke This item looks 1ike a painting to me -~ It don't
look like a strike and the ink looks "Queer'. I fear that is about
ag far as 1 Can go.

Q% 1860 - I note several things that are rather suspicious
but I did no e the time to make a thorough investigation. 7To

do so would reqguire an enlarged photograph by ULTRA VIOLAET - time etc.
and I do not know whether you consider the copy worth the expense.

Shav the stamp to Les and ask him what h#é thinks of the perforations
across the top - they look awfully sharp to me, If they are bad - then
why? Why would a 20¢ require new perfs at top? The piincipal reason

I can think of would be to repair a damaged top to gilve extra margin,
This stamp has unusual nargins, Those crooks in Paris can add a
margin and do it in such a way as to practically defy detectlon., This
copy is probably a good exanple because I think almost the whole top -
from left has been added, The cancel does not look good to me.

With best wishes -
Cordially yamrs,



¥
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Mﬂ.y 51’ 1961.

Mre. Me E’Qﬂtt.
ReDa 3,
FPairmount Blvd,
Chagrin Falls, Ohio.

Dear Mr, Iverett:

I am in receipt of yours with the three covers
from the Keffer sale.

I will be pleased to give you my opinion on all
or any of these and will sign them on the back if you so
desire, ; €

My fee would be $3.00 per cover, Kindly advise.

Sincerely yours,



-

June 2, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrooke
33 N. Fert Thomas Ave
Fert Themas, Kv.

Dear Mr. Ashbreeke:

I have your note of layv 3lst and am enclosing
my check for eiesht dellars covering yeur fee., The
one dollar sent in my eriginal letter should make
the three dellars each per item which veu have
queted,

I am leeking foreward with interest te your
comments en these items. I am not concerned abeut
the genuineness of the Express covers although
naturally I want vour expert epinien. In their
case 1 am cencerned as te whv thev mieht belong in
a Cenfederate cellection- if they deo. These have
been sent te me as being Confederate items and mv
searching has failed te uncover anv written data
that clearlv earmarks them as such, If they cannet
be clearly identified thus I can see ne reason for
buying them.

The case of the TEN patriotic is,as I believe
I peinted out, exactly the ether way. I weuld very
much like your stamp of approval on the back prier
te purchasing it.

As te the signature on the back - If in yeur
opinien these three come up te specifications, I
should very much appreciate same., However, if there
is some deubt en these peints, I imegine it would
be well if yeu did net write on the covers as I



expect te return them,

olncurglvf yours ,

T

Y-



June 7, 1951,

Mr. M. Bverett,
R.DI #5.
Fairmount Blvd.,
Chagrin Falls, Ohilo,

Dear Mr, Everett:
Herewith the three covers as per yours of the 29th.

I wish to acknowledge redeipt of yours of the 2nd
enclosing check for $8.,00 and wish to thank you for sanme,

I made a very careful,and I believe, an exhaustive
study of the "TEN" cover and I believe you will agree with my
findings,.

I believe that 1t is more customary to include Express
covers, such as the two herewlth, in specialized collections of
Confederates rather than in strictly 19th Century U, 8. collee=-
tions,

The "TEN" cover - Patriotie - Augusta, Ga, to Fair
Haven, Moore Co., N.C, In my opinion, thls eover is genuine in
all roagects and was no doubt used from Augusta, Ga. Feb
1864, 1T do not belleve that the pen notation "Tawboro H.C. A§§Z?2
17" 4s a postmark but rather a memorandum of somé sort was
Written on this envelope. Tawboro was the County Seat of HEdgeconbe
County, N.C. and located about 70 mlles East, by North, of Raleigh,
N.C, it was a town of some size during the war and it seems ime
probable that the postmaster used a manuscript postmark, The cover
was not turmmed and a letter addressed to the same person from two
different towns seems rather improbable. There is no evidence of
a double use -~ as for example - a first use from Augusta, Ga. to
Failr Haven -« a return of the envelope to Tawboro and remalled to
Falr Haven = No evidence of any payment for such a second use, In~
cldentally, there was no post office located at Fair Haven, N.C.
in the late fifties or during the sixties, (so far as I can learn),

The stamp is genuine - not a Speratl imitation - and I
think the use is perfectly regular in every way, possibly a sue in
February 1864, from Augusta, Ga, Under a strong glass the state
abbreviation in the postmark looks more like "LA" than "GA.," There
was a post office at Augusta, La, in 1859, located in Caldwell
County = This county i1s about 70 miles(?) S.W. of Vieksburg, Miss,
in north=-central Louisiana.,I doubt very much if this cover originagod
at that office.

An examination by ultra-violet ray disclosed not su
picious about the stamp or the cover. I have endorsed the covVer

the hackes



12, ur. M, Bverett - June 7, 1851.

Adans ress Cover - N, Y, May 4 - Double circle -~ blue
also - oval wIEH: gAp'Iﬁ - on U.3, 3¢ Star-die envelope. The so-called
"Star-die" U, S. envelope was first dssued in August 1860, and in-
asmuch as large(?) supplies were in Southern Post 0ffices at the
outbreak of the Civil War the U.S, P.0.,D. decreed that stamp envelopes,
in use in August 1861, would be exchanged for those of a new type
and that the old, (after a certain lapse of time) would no longer be
accepted for postal use, The date of the double cirecle postmark on
this cover is "Ma 4" - hence, in my opinion, this envelope was a use of

: The spring of 1861 was a terrible period &#n the history

of the U, 8, and new events were taking place almost every day, No-
body knew what would happen next - many banks and commeré&tal houses

in New York City had important connections in the South, While the

U, 8., Mail was still in operation between the two sections and thruout
the seceded states no one knew when or how soon communication would be
closed, As a result many banks and commiercial firms were afraid to
trust important Southern mail to the U, S, Mail but turned such
correspondence over to Agams Ixpress for transmission private
messengers, Such service was generally at a fee of 25¢ per letter,
There is a peneil notation on the baek of this cover which has no basis
of fact so far as T am aware, I believe that this letter was sarried
thru to New Orleans from New York by a private messenger, (or relay

off messon%srs) in May 1861 and was carried and delivered entirely
outside of the mail, I think that its earriage in that manner was a
matter of precaution and was not necessary, as later events proved,

In other words, the letter would surely have gone thru in regular order
had it been deposited in the U, S, Post 0ffice at New York City.

As stated above the use could not have been earlier than
September 1860 and surely not in 1862 or later because this envelope
was demonetlzed commeneing in Auﬁust 1861, It could not have been
legal for a legal payment, even "outside of the maill" - in May 1862
or later, and further, carrlage of mail by express companies between
the WHorth and South was forbidden by President Lincoln in August 1861,

In my opinion, a cover such as this, has a place in a
specialized codlection of Confederates because of its historical con-
nection, an item reflecting the unrest of that period, when trars -
mission by private express messenger was considered safer in some
quarters than by the U, S, mall,

Adans ess Cover - 3¢ "Star-die" = U,S8. envelope - large
blue oval of the i;%ama ixpress Co." Stamp canceled by odd grid (black)
of broken lines, !uch of the same explanation of the above applies to
this cover, with the exception that the stamp in this case is canceled
with a black e« This cover 1s from the famous "Cleage"” find of
covers e in ens, Tenn, nany years ago. Covers from this corres-
pondence are quite well known, David Cleage was cashier of a bank at
Athens, Tenn., and the Find" disclosed an extensive corréspondence
with several proninent New York banks of the pre~Civil War period.

covers, similar to this one, had the corner card of the
"Manhattan Bank," This cover has no indication of period of use but
in my opinion it was used in the spring of 1861 and prior to June Jigt,
1861. Had it been delivered at Athens later than lMay 3lst, 1t wou



#3. Hre. Mo Everett - June 7. 1851,

have been subject to Confederate postage, even though carriéd by

an express company "outside of the mail" in the Confederaey, I have
no evidence as to where and by whom the grid was applied but as a
pure §ueaa, my opinion is that 1t might have been used at Athens,
Adans' messengers carrying mail South 1in these troubled days prior
to June lst, 1861, frequently placed Ihtters in post offices in the
South for transmission to other points in the South, for example, at
Augusta, Ga., but sich mail generally shows the postmark of the office
wvhere 1t was mailed, Had this cover been mailed 1: that manner it
should have been postmarked at the city or town where it entered the
mail for transmission to Athens, Because it has no such postmark it
is possible that it entered the mall at Athens as a "Drop letter,"

I have endorsed each of the covers on the back in pencil,
My kindest regards -
Sincerely yours,



Md 7’ 1951.

Hr. Mo Bverett,
RQDQ #5.
Failrnount Blvd.,
Chagrin Falls, Ohio.

Dear Mpr, Iverett:

Herewith the three covers as per yours of the 29th,

I wish to acknowledge redeipt of yours of the 2nd
enclosing check for $8,00 and wish to thank you for same,

- I nade a very careful,and I believe, an exhaustive
;m the "TEN" cover and I believe you wlil agree with my
Be

I believe that 1t is more customary to include Express

covers, such as the two herewith, in specialized collections of

7 ggnrodemtoe rather than in strictly 19th Century U, S. collec-
ONng 3

The "TiN" g over = Patriotic - Augusta, Ga. to Falr

Haven, Moore Co., NeCe In nmy opinion, this cover is genuine In
all respects and was no doubt used fromn Augusta, Ga, in Feb
1864, do not belleve that the pen notation " n% Hﬁc. Agzn
17" 1s a postmark but rather a memorandum of soOme SO¥ was

itten on this envelope. Tawbore was the County Seat of Rdgeconbe
County, N.Cs and located about 70 miles East, by North, of Raleigh,
N,C, it was & towm of some size during the war and 1t seems iue-
probable that the postmmster used a manuscript postmark, The cover
was not turmed and a letter addressed to the same person from two
dirfferent towns seems rather lmprobable. There is no evidence of
a double use - as for example - a first use fron Augusta, Ga. to
Falr Haven - a return of the envelope to Tawboro and remailed to
Falr Haven - No evidence of any payment for such a second use, In-
cldentally, there was no post office located at Pailr Haven, N.C.
in the late fifties or during the sixties, (so far as I can learn).

The stamp is genuine - not a Speratl initation - and I
think the use 1s perfectly regular in every way, poasibly a me in
February 1864, from Augusta, Ga., Under a strong glass the state

. sbbreviation in the postmark looks more like "LA" than "GA." There

F was a post office at Augusta, La., in 18569, located in Caldwell
County - This county 18 about 70 milos(?) S.W. of Vicksburg, Miss.
hé mh-g;intml Louislana,I doubt very much if this cover oriaim,eod
a 0 [+1< 19

An exanination by ultra-violet ray ds.acloaoﬁ got sug=
pieious about the stamp or the cover. I have endorsed the coVer on

the bhackes



.‘."(2. Hrs i Everett - June 7’ 1851,

Adans ress Cover - N.,Y, May 4 - Double circle - blue
also - oval 'wﬁﬁz g!ﬁ = on U.ue ¢ Star-dile envelope, The so-called

"Star-die" U, S. envelope was first fissued in August 1860, and in-
asmch as large(?) supplies were_ in Southern Post 0ffices at the
outhreak of the Civil War the U,”. P.0.0. decreed that stamp envelopes,
in use in August 1861, would be exchanged for those of a new type

andl that the old, (after a certain lapse of tiwme) would no longer be
accepted for postal use, The date of the double circle postmark on
this cover is "Ma 4" - hence, in iy opinion, this envelope was a use of

The spring of 1861 was a terrible period &n the history
of the U, S5, and new events wore taking place almost every day, o=
body knew what would happen next - many banks and commeréial houses
in New York City had inmportant connections in the Southe While the
U, 8, Mail was still in operation between the two sections and thruout
the seceded states no one knew when or how soon commmnication would be
closed, As a result many banks and comierecial flirms were afraid to

trust tant Southern mail to the U, S, MNall but turned such
correspondence over to Aqaus Ixpress for transmisslion pivate
1ess 8, Such service was generally at a fee of 256¢ per letter,

There a pencil notation on the back of this cover which has no basis
of fact so far as I am aware, I believe that this letter was carried
thru to Hew Orleans from New York by a private messonger, (or relay

of messengers) in May 1861 and was and delivered entirely
outside of the mail, I think that its earriage in that manner was a
matter of precaution and was not necessary, as later events proved,

In other words, the letter would surely have gone thrm in regular order
had it been deposited in the U, 8, Post 0ffice at NWew York City.

As stated above the wae could not have been earlier than
Septamber 1860 and surely not in 1862 or later because this envelope
was demonetized comencing in Auﬁ\mt 1861ls It eould not have been
legal for a legal payment, even '"outside of the mall" - in HMay 1862
or later, and further, carriage of mail by express companies between
the North and South was forbidden by President Lincoln in August 1861,

In opinion, a cover such as this, has a place in a
specialized ection of Confederates because of its historical con-
nection, an itenm reflecting the unrest of that period,; when trars -
mission by private nessenger was considered safer in some
gquarters than by the U, S, maill,

Adanms %ess Cover - 3¢ "Star-die" - U.S. envelope - large
blue oval Txpress Co." Stamp cangeled by odd grid (black)
of broken lines, luch of the same explanation of the abowve applies to
this cover, with the exception that the stamp in this case is canceled
umabmlﬁgﬁ; This cover 1s from the famous "Cleage” find of
covers o ens, Tenn, years ago. Covers from this corres-
pondenee are qulte well knowm, vid Cleage was cashier of a bank at
Athens, Tenn., and the Find" disclosed an extenslve corrés
with several proninent New York banks of the pre-Civil War period,

covers, simllar to this one, had the corner card of the
"Manhattan Banke," This cover has no indication of period of use dbut
in my opinion it was used in the spring of 1861 and prior to June Jiat,
1861, Had it boen delivered at Athens later than May 3lst, 1t wou



#3¢ lire e DIwverett - June 7. 1851,

have been subject to Confederate post?go, even though earrieéed by

an express company "outside of the mail" in the Confederacy. I have
no evidence as to where and by whom the grid was applied but as a
pure 88, my opinion 1s that 1t might have heen used at Athens,
Adans msaerggz_)-s carrying mail South in those troubled days prior
to June lst, 1, froquently placed Rhtters in post offices in the
South for transmission to other points in the South, for exanple, at
Augusta, Ga., but such mall generally shows the postmark of the office
vhere it was mailed, Had this cover been mailed 1ifi that manner it
should have been postmarked «t the city or town where if ontered the
mail for transmission to Athens, DBecause it has no such postmark 1t
is possible that it entored the mall at Athens as a "Irop letter,”

I have endorsed each of the covers on the back in pencil.
Iy kindest rogards -
Sincerely yowurs,



June 11’ 1951,

Mr. Morris Everett,
RQD- #3,
Fairmount Blvd,
Chagrin Falis. Os

Dear ¥Mr, Everett:

Herewith photo-prints of your three (3) covers, also
@ print of one similar to your "Cleage" cover, showing a use
fron New York on Mareh 7, 1861,

One wonders why the two markings on this cover? -
Surely the Wew York Post Office did not turn this over to Adams
to transmit and if not then what 1s the solution? One theory
is that some Bank might have turned over all their Southern
-mall to Adams to carry Sonth that'’ handstanped some and
put them in the Post Office * Another theory is that this was a
letter to Cleage from the Adams 0ffice In New York - regularly
mailed - thus, = corner card,

With regards -

Sincerely yours,
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OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES
JOHN H. HALL
CHAIRMAN

MRS. JOHN D. DALE
VICE-CHAIRMAN

THEODORE E. STEINWAY
TREASURER

JOHN R. BOKER, JR.
ASST. TREASURER

HENRY M. GOODKIND
. SECRETARY

THE

PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET

NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 3-5667
WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR

May 22, 1951

Mr. S. B. Ashbrook

33 N.

Ft., Thomas Avenue

Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

come in and I taire\pleasure enclosing them to you.

TRUSTEES

HENRY E. ABT

RICHARD S. BOHN
GEORGE E. BURGHARD
ALFRED H. CASPARY
HUGH M. CLARK
WILLIAM A. EDGAR
GEORGE R. M. EWING
SOL GLASS

ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JR.
DR. CLARENCE W. HENNAN
MALCOLM JOHNSON
OSCAR R. LICHTENSTEIN
A. H. WILHELM

Thank you far your letter of May 18th enclosing
three photographs wi th the Philadelphia postmarks. I will
place these befare the Committee at its meeting June 4th
and return them shortly after that.

I enclose the two 1869 covers that I mentioned
to you - Nos, 3040 and 3041l.

Since I wrote you a number of other items have

They

are Nos. 3051, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3065 and 3066
on which the Committee would appreciate your opinions.

4th.

I hope that you can get these back to us by June

Sinec ere‘ly yours,

wsb/1
encls.




June 2, 1961.

The Philateliec Foundation,
22 Rast 65th 8t.,
flew York , HeVe
ALtention: W.le.Boggs
Dear Win: '
Herewith P.,F. lots -

#3040 - 5041 = 3051 = 3060 -~ 3061 -~ 3062 = 30CL =
3064 - 3065 ~ and 3066

Sinecerely yours,
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Re - Lots submitted by P,F, May 22, 1951,

Lot 3040 - 30¢ 1869 - see file 30¢ 1869 - Cover Santa Cruz, Calif, to
Switzerland, bought by E. C. Krug in Harmer, Rooke & Co, Sale of Apr,
24, 1951, See letter to E., C, Krug - S,B, No. 21 p,7 -

Lot 3041 - 247 '69 plus 3¢ plus 3¢ to Paris, Prance - see 24¢ 1869
e, s was also in Harmer, Rooke sale Apr, 24, 1951, Bought by

Lot 3051 - 3¢ 1851 - "Missent and Forwarded" - see S,B,A. photo =~
Opinion - "The Missent and Forwarded" should not be classed as a
"Cancellation" but rather a P,0. marking, I can not imagine any reason
why it should be questioned in spite of the fact that the P.0., which
applied it failed to apply the postmark, The regulations required same,"

No. 3060 - 3¢ 1851 Bisect - "THIBADAU - LA" ~ Quewtion - "Is Bisect
genuine"” - See S,BE,A, photo - Opinion by S.B.A., "I don't like an item
like this - good or bad, and prefer not to express any opinion,"

No. 3061 - 12¢ 185) Bisect - Via Nicaragua - see S.,B,A. photo - New York
Sep 9 - Opinion - "In my opinion this cover is genuine, I have guite
a.record of covers that were carried by this mail and all show that the
New York P.O. recognized the 12¢ halves on mall deposited Sep. 9, 1853,"

No. 3062 - 904 1860 - single - off - "Black target cancel" - Is cancel
genuine 3 Opinion by S,B.A, "Evidence not sufficient for me to form an
opinion,

No, 3063 - 90¢ 1860 - single off - black town cancel - Is cancel genﬁinﬁ?
Opinion by S,B.A. - "Evidence not sufficient for me to form an opinion.”

No., 3084 - black town - dated Dec, 1, 1860 "Is cancel genuine" - Opinion
By S.B.Ae. - 'Baltimore - Dec - This copy was offered to me in
March 1825, at that time I made a photograph of it and was of the opinion
it was genuine, It was sold in a Kelleher sale, Apr, 23, 1926 -~ Lot
#720, In my opinion the postmark is genuine,”

(note - (see file 90¢ 1860)

No. 3065 - On piece of dark brown wrapper ~ 90¢ 1860 - 5¢ 1857 Brown

Type 1L and 1¢ 1857 - Type I - Pl, 32 - Query - are pen and blue target
cancels on 90¢ genuine? Note by S.B.,A. - A blue target on 90¢ 1860 -
blue ink marks on 5¢ (imprint to R) and 1¢ - tear and crease thru 1¢

and 5¢ - also a tear or crease thru 90¢ - (thru chin) Opinion by S.B,A, -
"This could be genuine and all three stamps used in the first seven months
of 1861, This P1, 2 5/, and Plate 12 - 1¢, were in use with the 90¢
during those months - 96¢ could have applied to a number(?) of rates,"

No, 3066 - Vertical pair 90¢ 1860 on white piece - see S,B,A. photo -
"Are black town and red pen cancels genuine?" Opinion by S.B.A. "? -
The 90¢ 1860 is known with what are considered to be genuine magenta pen
cancelations - supposedly used in China,"



STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P 0 BoX3k
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
FORT THOMAS, - KY.

June 2, 1951,

Mr, Emmerson C. >
3000 ;s 15131’1 A'e.’ Smth’
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear BEm:

Re = my repori to P.F. your cover = 30¢ 1869 to
Switzerland - from Santa Cruz, Calif, Apr. May 1870, I endorsed
the eertificate -

"In my opinion the cover is germuine.”

Actually there is little evidence that it is, but
on the other hand, there is no evidence whatsoever tha{: the stanp
did not originate on the cover,

On the 24¢ 1869 cover (247 plus 3¢ plus 5¢) my report
was as follows:

"In my opinion, the two 3¢ stanmps were used on this
gover at the time it was mailed. There was also a 24¢ stamp, but
whether 1t was the one, now on the cover, is open to question., It
is entirely possible that an original copy was badly creased be=
cause of the fold and this stamp was substituted. If this stamp
was used on this cover then the cover is gemuine in all respects,”

Em, I made a very thorough examination of this 24/ cover
and to be quite frank I don't see how a had erease could have been
ironed out of the 24¢ stamp, If this stamp was used on this cover
then someone removed it and did a very fine job of ironing out the
gréase, About the only way to determine this point definitely
would be to remove the stamp from the cover and see if it has a
vertical crease, If it has then I would be willing to certify the
cover as genuine, '

I am sending a copy of this letter to Kzra,
Regards - )
| Yo;ﬁé/ gte.,

1 y

N~ /uAM«_\;

Note above refers to Harmer, R«{Olm Sale Apr.24-26, 1951
Lots 271 and 279
(File 21-7)



EMMERSON C. KRUG

- 13th Ave., South

BIRMINGHAM, ALA.

3000

Jume 10, 1951,

b;mhmmemwm

wu
wmumm
ww

L

ik

24

L
a
mu

Sincerely yours,




MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED



EMMERSON C. KRUC
3000 - 13th Ave.; South
BIRMINGHAM, ALA.

June 16, 1951.
Birmingham, Alabama.

Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
Nyack, Na¥e

Dear Bz,

This past week I got back {rom the Foundation the two
covers, lots 271-279 Harmer Rooke sale L/2L;/51/

The 30¢ was approved as genuine so you may pay off the
same, $160o00.

But the 2i¢ had this notation on the certificate
"the cover is genuine but the 24¢ has been tampered with."

As you can see this is very vague and leaves me with the
question which is told in my letter to Boggs, copy of which is

encloged,
What is your idea now? If he refuses to enlarge or change
the certiiicate can the cover be returned?

Simmly,




MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED



COPY. COPY. COPY.

The Philételic Foundation,
N.Y.C\.
June 20, 1851.

Mr. Emmerson C. Krug,

3000~ 13th Ave. So.,
Birmingham, Alabama.

Dear lMir, Krug,
Thank you for your letter concerning your covers. If
you will be good enough to return certificate #3040, I will

placeit, together with your letter, before the Committee and
I feel quite confident that I can obtain a more explicit description.

I can appreciate your position and, therefore,
I am glad to cooperate with you an any way possible.

Sincerely yours,
The Philatelic Foundation,

Signed Winthrop S. Boggs,
Director.

X i {}: x’ \ \x/ QP —_



MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED



June 22 mo

Mr. Winthrop S. Boggs, Director
The Philatelic Foundation,
22 East 35th Street,

New York, 16, Nele

Deaxr lr. Boggs,

I have before me your reply to my letter of the
16th. inet. sbout the above cewtilicate, I want you to know
I sppreciate your help in this metter. As you instruct me I
an returning the certificate. Iou suy nolbhing sbout the return of
the cover itself and thinking you mey need & better photogreph
for the Commitiece to see I am loauing you thds oue enclosed,

Singe you state in youwr lebier that oy letter to
you will be placed befors the Committee I would like to mske &
further explanation of how I fedl sbout the statemont "The
cover is genuine bub the 2§ hes been tampered with,®

I think you and I and most any desler or auctioneer
in covers know that tuere are covers that heve beea clesned
end pressed end in some csses stempg rewcved lan the course
of that rencvaflon and replaced. Sowme of owr rersst and most
1ilustrated geme have hsd such done to them. Scwme are illustreted
in cur finest philatelic wvoljmes. The wvery best New Zork suctions
sell these deily or us olten as they hold thelr suctions. I suspect
the Committee thinks this 24§ bas been taken off and ironed out
due to the fset that the cover shows a vortlcal crease thru the steup.
And maybe rightly so, Dot this should mot eanter into my ques ‘
*is the cover genuine?" That is all I ssked for, mothing zs to
condition of the covery whether it wus dirty or torn.

tat 4 the committee thinks the 2Ly 1869 has been
substituted for any other stasp, say & 24¢ 1870 or 1061, then that
nekes the cover & fakw and I will el onee retuim 1t to Hamuser,kocke's.

i hope you gen see I am on the apot here with this covers
If 4t ie genuine I must and will keep ite Bul I will have to have
& stetement from the Foundation that 1t 48 nol genulne to he ahle
to reluru it to the avctionselr.

54 Ay,

Es Co Kruge

ch( J RIS s s
1 av\ - PD {;’\m /“\\};Ma.%./\w'
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HARMER ROGKE
& CO.ine

oy

GORDON HARMER CABLE ADDRESS

PRESIDENT P H I L A T E L I C PHILATORS, NEW YORK
— AUCTIONEERS —

TELEPHONE

AT:L;ZIZT\Z 560 H/fﬁ AVQZ’ZU@ LUXEMBURG 2-0164
NEW YORK 19, N.Y.

June 18, 1951

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

I enclose four 90 cent stamps #39 from the
Jeffreys collection. These were submitted to the Founda-
tion but they refused to pass on them.

I would very much appreciate your opinion as to
the genuineness of the cancellations. Please let us have
your charges for expertizing these items.

Sinc yours,
{ARMER, ROCKE & CO.INC,

BY

GH;dt
$500
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June 20, 1951,

Mr. Gordon Harmer,
% Harmer Rooke & Co.,
560 Fifth Ave.,
New York 1.9, N.Y.

Dear Gordon:

I was a bit surprised to receive yours of the 18th, because
someone, (I forget who), informed me that you had departed for a trip to
London.

Herewith the peir and two singles of the 90¢ 1860, These
were submitted to me by the Foundation last month and my report on each
was as follows:

(Copy A)

No, 3063 - 907 1860 - single off - black town ecancel. Is
cancel geauiae? Opinion by S.B.,A. = "Evidence not sufficient for me to
foman opinion."

(Copy B)

No, 3062 - 90¢ 1860 - Single off - Black target cancel - Is
cancel genuins, - Opinion by S.B.A, - "Evidence not fufficient for me to
form an opinion "

{Copy C)

No. 3066 - Vertical Pair 90¢ 1860 on white piece - Are black
town and red pen cancels genuine? Opinion by S.B.A, - " & - The 90¢ 1860
is known with what are considered to be genuine magenta p@ncanceletions -
supposedly used in Chins,"

I doubt if anyone could be real sure that any one of these
three items is good or is bad, and in my opinion the P,F. did the right
thing in refusing to pess on any of them. The thing thet an Expert Commitee
should do above all others, is not to give an opinion unless they are
reasonably sure. When a questionabde item is offered in a sale I think
the right thing to do is to desceribe it and add - "offered as is." Then
there is no come-back, I feel rather sure that you agree.

Of course, no fee on these.

My best wishes -
Cordially yours,



Oct. 25, 1951.

Mr. Emmerson C, Krug,
3000 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Em:

Further referring to the 90¢ 1861 cover in the Souren Sale.
This came in today from Bermard Hammer and I enclose a copy of my letter
in reply. Please return, but make a copy if you wish. I sent Ezra a
copy as he no doubt had Harmer send the cover fe me.

Now for yoursletter of last Saturday, the 20th - I note you dated
it "10/15=-51."

I have carefully noted your remarks re - the 90¢ 1860 items.

90¢ 1860 - Lot 481. I assured the P.F. that in my opinion the post-
mark is genuine. I have signed it on the back for you. I believe that I
wrote you that I have known this copy for many years - made a photograph of
it about 25 years ago. I never heard that anyone questioned it. Perhaps my
name on the back will give more assurance than the P.}. certificate.

Re - the Ocean Mail copy - Jessup has one 86 this copy is not unicue =
However, it is worth more than 2250 even with the "thin."

Re - lot 483 - the wert. pair with magenta pen. Here is what I reported
to the P.F. in reply to their query which read: "Are black town and red pen manies
cels genuine?” Here was my reply: "The 90¢ 1860 is known with what are con-
sidered to be genuine magenta pen cancelations - supposedly used in China,."

Em, in your letter you stated: "I think you think the red magenta Hong
Kong or Shanghai cancel is good." ZEm, to be perfectly frank, I would not care
to be quoted that way. I cannot state that this is a genuinely used pair - it
might be and it might not be. I have repeatedly advied the P.¥. to refuse to
give an opinion unless they are reasonably sure they are correct. It is far
better to refuse an opinion than to make a guess - anyone can guess - When they
are not reasonably sure they should not run the risk of making an error. I
think that is very fair and very sound advice. These pen marks look okay toc me
and the pair has a genuine look but I simply cannot make a positive statement to
the effect that "in my opinion this is a genuinely used pair." No Em, I would
not take it off the piece of paper - leave it as is - that is my advice. I
doubt if there is a way to get this okayed, thast is, by anyone whose opinion
would carry any weight. I could suggest Elliott Perry. You could send it to
him but if you do be sure and lay the cards face up - advise him that I refused
an opinion because - to be frank - I didn't know whether it was good or bad -
that I advised you to send it to him because he might know more =z bout the magenta
marks than I do. I doubt if Perry would express an opinion but you could try.
Where else could you go? I really don't know.



#2. Mr., Emmerson C. Krug, Oct. 25, 1951.

Re - the 1¢ - I have signed it on the back and I am returning herewith
the three items. '

The First Knapp Sale was a long time ago. 1 have no recollection why
the 90¢ 1861 cover was "withdrawn."

With all good wishes -

Yours etec.,
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A. E. GUENTHER
638 Audubon Avenue
Mt. Lebanon, Pittsburgh 16, Pa.
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June 15. 1961,

rh'. A-- E. G’ﬂﬁntmr,
638 Audubon Ave.,
Mt. Lebanon,
Pittsburgh 16, Pa.

Dear lMp, Guenther:

Thanks very rmuch for a look at the enclosed cover,
Yesa, this is undoubtedly an "OLD STAMPS NOT RECOGNIZED" cover
but without that special mark »18 hardly w 1 an ex-—
aggerated price, in my humble opinion, I havé nobed cowels
similar to this in auctions and they generally bring dgly a
few dollars, This was probably used in 1861 but it eould have
been used in 1862 or even later., I have a record of an at-
tempted use of the 3¢ 1857 as late as the niddle seventies. In
the case of this cover, the Albany Post 0ffice notified the
addressee that they were holding a letter which required a pay-
ment of 3¢ and if a stamp was senty the letter would be forwarded.
Thus it cost the addressee 6¢ to reccive the letter and the
Po04Ds actually received 6y,

In the early sixties, if a person failed to put a 1¢
stanp on a 37 letter (goilng out of town) dropped in a letter=-
box, the lestter was held up, the addressee notified that the pay=
ment was defieient by 1¢ and if a 1¢ stamp was forwarded it would
be attached and the letter sent to the addresse Thus the failure
of the addressor to put a 17 on the letter (dropped in a box) cost
the addressor 4¢ to receive same,

I suppose one might suggest that it would have been
more 8imple to have marked such a letter "Due 1 cent" and let it
g0 on its waye  This was done by several offices bui the practice
was stopped Washingtons The answer l1ls simple - the 1l¢ was a
Carrier fee - pay due the Carrier for conveying the latter to the
Post Office -~ and the law (or Regulations) did not permit a carrier
fee (box to P.0.) ta be sent as postage due,

With ‘regards - :
Cordially yours,




Nokhire

Raclc
5 SERENEIE




June 13, 1951.

Dr. W, Seott Peolland,
Albert Bldg., :
San Rafael, Calif,

Dear Doctor:

Thanks for the complimentary remarks in yours of the 5th
regarding my new "Service" plan, I am pleased that you like the
idea and T feel suré that it will prove a good investment to all
who subseribe o it, I started off with fifteen and will gradually
invite other friends to participates I will be compelled to limit
i the number as the photographle work would be too much to handle,

i In line with plans that I have in mind,

T have ordered a "Leica" enlarger for 3511 films - the
finest model = automatic precision, e¢tc., and later I intend %o
purchase one of their 35 M cameras, one that will cost around $300,
I need the enlarger for making enlargements of miérofilms of ‘
Government documents, More on this subject later, When I get the
enlarger working, I suggest you send me a few of your films and IV11l
see If I can make scme prints,

I had a letter from Hdgar yesterday. I suppose you heard
that his youngest daughter, Beverly, had a baby boy last monthe She
is quite a lovely young mother., Years ago, when she was just a child,
- he brought her East with him on several of his annual trips, As you
perhaps know, she resides in a supurb of Philadelphia, Edgar mentioned
that there is a possibility that he might remain Rast for the Phila=
delphia Centennlal.

Foa,, Again re = my Service Plan, I did not send out any bills é{’}
. asN{ thought some might want to drop out after they saw the Firgif
Dontt inconvenience yourself about sending a check - bificae

. ever you feel that you will not miss it, ~

L
=

el r}

o
I am just in receipt of yours of the 1llth enclosing the
Tehama cover, which I have examined very carefully and in my opiniom,
this 3¢ stamp was not used originally on this cover.
F%ﬁgt - Under my lamp the tie to cover of Green Bay 1s in a bluésh
and is not the same as the postmark which is in black,
Second - I have nothing in my records to indicate that Tehama used a

L4
ﬁm = The blue ink of the grid is differént from the blue that was
used at Tehama (in my very humble opinion),.
Fourth - The 3¢ stamp is damaged at upper left side.
TITth - As we noted before - Wiy an 0,B. so late?
% - In my opinion, there 1s little possibility of a 3¢ rate Rast =
would have meant a use as late as Feb. 1859,
2. Seventh = A 3¢ rate East would mean =~ via the Overland Mail - and to
smave gone Overland would have required a route direction - :
' "yia Overland"
@PTo sum up = I think that This use was dbbap than 1856 and that thim 3¢
“ stamp was substitited for one that was possibly nmlssing when the cover

Later



#2+. Dre. W. Seott Polland, June 13, 1951.

came into the hands of some stamp collector. It evidently did have a
stanp at one time as I cannot detect any marking or writing under the
stamp and payment by stamps was required after Dec., 3lst, 18585,

While a post office was established at Tehama along about
- 1853 I do not think that they had a handstamp postmark at the office
' until 1856, See Knapp Sale ~ Lot 1473 - lay 12, 1855 -~ (a mamuscript
postmark),

I sold you a Tehama cover from the "Denver" correspondence,
« It had a 10/ 1855, tied by pen. I have a photograph of a cover with
‘a 104 1857 canceled by pen, and on face thils same blue postmark, Was
‘% the Denver cover a white envalope" As I recall the cover was addressed’
#e'to Gen'l Denver at Washingbton and was doub#less a use in 1856 - or 1857,
Coupare the eolor of the blue grid on the 3¢ stamp on the enclosed
cover with the blue ink of the psitmark on the "Denver" cover,

I am enclosing twé photo=prints of a Tehama cover that was
surely used in 1856 or 1857, Note the memo on the blue print, Xeep
the two phote=prints if you wish, but please return the blue-print to me,
as this 18 a print of a bracing that I made of the postmark on the
cover, I bélieve Jessup owns this cover at the present time, Do you
mmeml;er it. Do you reeall, from whom, you purchased the enclosed
cover

Thanks very much for your remarks about Levy, also Fortgang
and Neinken,

Re « the Manchester, N,H. cover, I will make it a point to
look for it in the Simpson exhibit, I hope I do not forget it. I be=
lieve that Chase is wrong in his guess about a possible carrier con=
nection, As far as’'] am aware there was no carrier service at Nanchester
N,H, in the rfifties, AL least I do not have any such evidence,

- I know that Levy is very particular about condition but I
think he over-estimates the numbér of fake items floating around, He
surely must be quite a fine chap, He has given me a lot of very
valuable information regarding Sperati and that erook by the name of

% RBareski, the bigg:st faker in Euyrope of U, S. covers, Imagine Herst
and others down East getting mixed up with such’'a criminal, Herst is
either a damn fool or as bj.g a crook as Zareskil, They say that "birds

* of a feather floek tﬂgethor.

% Re - Fortgang. I wonder if I have a record of the 5-6-TR1E

% that he aoqnirod from you? I am wondering if this 1s the strif that Paul

Bluss had for sale back in April 1946 - the 5 and 6 - apparently not
~canceled and the 7R1E =~ wery lightly canceled - the strilp badly cut

into at bottom ete, This strip belonged to a man by the name of Meurer

at one tine, Or perhaps it is the 'strip in the H. R, Harmer sale of

June 7 - 9, 1948 -~ sale Price 94120.00 Lot @ -~ postmarked NEWARK N.J.
y SEP 2'1. (526=TR1E).

- The strip "20DD" in nw book is a wonderful item, It was 1n
the Krug sollectionn in 1946 when the Weills of Hew Orleans bought his
off cover material, I never kiew what betame of it, Where id you
obtain it? (If you don't nmind),



- {'J

#3. Dr. W, Scott POlland, June 13, 1951,

If Ward has Fortgang in tow it is too bad, However, I think that
Mor::l N:d inken thinks well of Phil, So do I, as long as noney is not
involved., :

I will probably meet him at Philadelphia and of course
I will give a good look at his collection.

What a long letterlil} Please pardon.
Cordially yours,

PEN

I-o" > ol



By Or Bolland - Jun 13. 1951 .1

ark Yellow Wrabhe/‘ —Sealed E nelesin
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By Stanley E. Ashbrook
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This Photograph
Was Made By
ULTRA - VIOLET
RAY
By Stanley B. Ashbrook



June 14, 1951.

Hyack, N.Y,.

Dear Ez:

Herewith the ecopy of the 5¢ New York. Thanks for a
look at it. I could not discover any trace of removal of any
pen marks tnder my lamp or by photo made by the Ultra-Violet,
The stamp has a horizontal crease thru the bottom label, but I
dontt think anything is wrong with the top of the stamp, i.e.,
the N,EZ,Corner, Incidentally the plate position is 719, no
doubt about that, I believe that it is possible to remove the
A.C,H, pen marks and not leave any trace under the Ultra-Riolet
Rays, Position 19 is a bit similar to 38 but the difference 1s
very pronounced, See the MacGuffin article, which, incidentally,
I wrote, as you will recall, It is quite evident that the
"Experts" of the P,F. got mixed up, In one place they call this
a bluish paper = in another they classify it as the blue paper,
I doubt iIf any of them who passed on this copy would know the
difference, The real blue paper listed as 9X1A in the S.,U.S. is
certainly a lot different I%m This copy and 1f an example was
in existence - unused - unsigned -~ it would be nothing short of
a nmiracle,

Hatfield in his fine study published in 1921 had the
following comment on the BLUE paper:

"If anyone has doubts regarding a stamp belonging to the
blue class, he has only to photograph it and the result will
settle the question at once. The gquality of the paper, however,
is a much easier guide,”

My illustration of 19 i1s much better to plate by than

he one published by Hatfleld, It is my recollection that Hatfield
was the first one to establish the fact that the plate was one of
forty positions, '

In the famous Hart Sale back in 1913 - which cmsisted
of nothing but 5/ Neéw Yorks, there were five singles and a palr on
the real blue paper.

I will make no mention of this copy to anyone without
permission from yous I think you should write Steinway about it,
Quote me if you wish,

I will not use anything you send me in my Bulletin without
first obtaining your pernission, I think this is the best plan to
follow 80 as to avold any possible sidip-up.

Again re = Cover 453 - in the Keffer sale, It was not



#2, Mr, Rzra D, Cole, June 14, 1951,

1llustrated in the catalogue and I did not see it when Harry was
here, In fact, I did not look at many lots in the sale. I believe
that I have seen a Trans-liiss, cover with a pailr of the 207 Green,
I have a photo somewhere, and I will make a search for it if you
would like to see it, Let me know,

Confidential = I suppose you know that Konwiser writes
under the name of Gordon ¥Wheeler - Ime gine a damm Kike using a
%entile name, If the scunm don't want to use their own nanes
Steve Rich writing under the name of "Jed Jones"), why don't they
use Jew names$ Did you ever hear that Komdiser had "Gordon Wheeler"
adnltted to membership in the S,P,A,?

Regards =

Yours ete.,
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964 June 11, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
PO, Box 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:
Yours of Junt 9th.

With reference to lot 453. I told Harry that cover was no
good. A pair of 20¢ on a Trans-lississippl cover would be some-
thing. As a matter of fact, I had a bidder who would pay almost
anything for it. In fact, he wanted to give me an unlimited
bid, but of course I would not execute it.

With reference to the Mason-Hardy tie-up. I know, of course,
that Hardy uses Mason as a cover-up so that is what he gets out
of it. He knows that Mason can sell some stamps to people who
do not _@tke him. I suppose that Larry makes a few dollars out

i

of Ha\ﬁi‘y,"“so that is the why and how of that.

3 Please note the enclosed 5¢ New York. Please don't publish
this information yet, until I give you the release.

Item 1., Read the enclosed Foundation certificate. This
states that this is No. 9Xla. Now this number in the cstalog
is the blue paver, and a Pare stamp. The certificate states on
"bluish paper."” While this may be bluish paper, it is not blue.

Item 2. I can't plate it. It is supposed to be Position 19.
Besides this, it has a bad crease and looks something like aﬂbair
at the top.

You can use any covers I send you in any way you want to in

your bulletin, unléss I tell you in advance, so if I ever send
you anything, use it as you see fit,

/ ;

==
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June 25, 1955.

Mr, John A, Fox,
116 Nassau St.,
New York 38, N.Y.
Dear John:

Fe - the 24y 1861 cover %o London - the triple rate
from Cineinneti in Dec. 1867, %o Zond. I sold it to my frisnd
Barold Stark € $50.00 end I am encloéing herewith check for $30.00.
I trust the price wes okay with you,

We are due at Philadelphis Thursday noon and have a
reservation at the Varwick. It will be nice to see you both,

Cordially yours,"




June 7’ 1951,

iir, John A, Fox,
116 Rassau St.,
Hew York 38, N.,Y,.

Dear John:

Yours of the 4th received, re - the cover to IEngland.
This was quite a coincidence because only about a week previous
I wrote an article about a 3 x 247 rate to England - the fact is I
have been searching for such rates for a long time and have had
little success in Tinding any, and then right out of a clear sky
your cover drops In on mes "hat'¥s why I wrote you to inquire if
you were aware what was actually umusual about this cover, I told
Harry Welss about 72¢ rates to Great Britain a year or so ago and
he mentioned the subjeet in one of his weekly colums in Gossip.
I was hoping his remarks might have brought scme covers to light.
In faect, at that time, a couple of years ago, I never knew there
was such a thing as a 72¢ rate to or from C.B. and then about six
menths ago I turned up a cover from England to this country with
three one shilling stamps - (a 3 times rate), I wondered if you
read the Wailss remarks and bought the cover because of the 24/ rate,

Brddafly here is the story - In the late forties - fiftiles
and first half of the sixties, Britain rated mall thus: £ ounce =
1l rate « over & to 1 ounce - é rates - over 1 oz. %0 2 ozs8, - 4 rates,
There was no such a thing as 3 rates,

During the same pericd the U, S rating was one rate per
% 0zZs = ote, ~ In other words, over 1 oiZ. L0 1} Baes was & rates, over
1% to 2 oz, was 4 rates,

“hen we signed the U.3./ British postal Treaty in 1848 the
British system of reting was adopted, This Treaty was in effect
until Jan. 1, 1868, For years past I never thought any change was
made but the discovery of the cover to the U, S, with FThree one
shilling stamps caused me to investigate and X found that late in
1865, G.B. changed her form of rating, and that early in 1866 the
Postal Treaty was amended, effective in this country April 1, 1866.
Thus a tripls rate between the two countries was in effect between
April 1lst, 1866 and Dec, Slst, 1867 - a natier of only 20 nmonths.
There is the reason that a triple rate 1is scarce, Inasimch as few
if any collectors know anything about this feature 1t is quite possible
that many covers exist which are unknown to me, honece such itens
may not be as searce as 1 suppose,

Your cover is of the 21 months period and is as good as
gold, and it may be a scarce item - your guess on that point is as
good as mine, All I can state is that I have been looking for such
covers for many a year and have found very few, I doubt if we
conld obtain much of a premium for the cover because no one seems to
be aware of the wmsual feature, Under the circumstances, perhaps
you would prefer to keep the cover yourself for your own collection.
Or perhaps you could obtain more for it than I ecould,

on the 1st of the month, I put into effect a "Special Service"
e 208




{2, ¥r, John A, Fox - June 7, 1951.

to a small circle of my friends who are interestdéd in rates and
markings - and by "markings" I mean - the meaning of the markings
found on unusual covers, Many "unusual” covers cose to nuy desk -

and bad, and many of these have some very interesting stories
to tell. When I make an analysis of a cover - good or bad - the
story generally goes to the owner and is shared him alone, I
am positive such "star les" would prove of much interest to a number
of my friends who are interested in learning nmore about postal
markings. y

My "Service" will include photographs explaining each
cover discussed and I have some plans in mind that I think will prove
very helpful and wvaluable %o the serious student of our postal
history.

X do not want any publicity given to thias "Service" as it
is not owen to the public but is linited to friends of mine whom
‘I fhink 1t wlll benefits The fee is $100.,00 per anmua,

I anm enclosing a sample of the First Issue hogether with a
set of the photographs. You can judge for yourself as to whether or
not it would he worth the amual fee to youe If s0, I will De glad
to enroll you as a gubseriber., In such an event, return the mimeo
copy but retain the photo-printe - I will send vou a new copy on
better paper in a special binder., If not interested, you can returm
mineo copy and photo-~prints to ns.

On page /4, you will find reference to the "Triple Rate” =
Again 1t was a coincidence that your cover turned up just at the time
dfwas mailing these "First Issues" to subszcribers,

I am sure that you will attend the rhiladelphie Shar next
monthe I anm taking Mildred with me and we hope Virginia will go
down with you.

Our best wishes to you both.

Cordially yours,



# 'IRARE TRIPLE RATE, (3X24) BETWEEN THE U.S. ,AND GREAT BRITA\NrTﬂ“ :
EFFECT FROM APRIL | 1866, TO DECEMBER 3| 1867, INCLUSIVE 21 MONTHS.

JOHN A. FOX

116 NASSAU STREET
NEwW YORK 7, N. Y.

STAMPS
COVERS

ACCESSORIES
BEEKMAN 3-5443

May 28, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Xy.

Dear Stan:

Enclosed please find a cover I Jjust purchased. I do not
know whether all of the stamps belong on the cover. I bought it over the
counter from a fellow and only p aid him $10.00. If you have someone to
sell it to, sell it and we will split the profit 50-50.

With kind personal regards,

Sincerely,

JAF: ew

RETAIL
WHOLESALE
AUCTIONS



May 51, 1951,

lMr, John A, Fox
116 Nassau St.,
New York 38, N.Y.

Dear John:

I am in reeeipt of yours of the 28th, enclosing
the 24¢ 1861 ccver and I wondered if yott thought there
was anything significant about this cover, other than it
was a pietorial and from Cincinnati - Also what price do
you suggest that I ask for 1t?

My best regards -
Cordially yours,



JOHN A. FOX

STAMPS 116 NASSAU STREET RETAIL
COVERS NEW YorkK 7, N. Y. WHOLESALE
ACCESSORIES AUCTIONS
BEEKMAN 3-5443
June 4, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Sten:

Thank you for your letter of May 31lst. Relative to the three
copies of 24¢ 1861, I sent this to you because I did not know whether two
of them belonged on the cover. It seemed to me to be quite & high postage
rate. Also, I thought perhaps you might have a customer for an item of
this nature. If not, just return and let me know whether or not you believe
it to be genuine. As I told you if you can sell it, the situation is as

explained in my previous letter.

With kind personal regards to Mrs. Ashbrook and yourself,

Sincerply, ﬁ/o

JAF:ew
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J. DAVID BAKER
3902 NORTH DELAWARE STREET
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

June 22, 1951

Dear Stanley:

After seeing your Cover #9 on page 10 of the
special service I couldn't resist forwarding the
enclosed cover to you, I have been studying it
for sometime and trying to puzzle out the

postal markings without complete success.

Your service has been very interesting and
instructive to date. I reversed the fasteners

in the binder so that I can easily add the
additional pages in the right sequence wnen they
arrive.

I very much appreciate your invitaidon to show
you my frames. You will see some items which
you have seenh beforel

My brother and I gave our first stamp preseﬁﬁtion
last spring when we showed our 5 & 10¢ '47's
before the Indiana Stamp Club. We found that
the greatest interest seemed to center about
covers and postal markings.

Thank you for accepting my proposition of
monthly payments for your service,

My collection is completely insured so mail returned

need only carry the minimum registration fee.

Cordially yours,
\

o

s Coug



June 25, 1951.

Mr, J, David Baker,
3902 North Delaware Street,
Indisnaprolis, Ind.

Dear Mr., Baker:

: Yours of the ?2nd received with the 5¢ 1847 cover to Cologne
(Coln) Prussia. I have never seen a nicer itgm in ghi®cless and ‘my
thanks are yours for giving me a chance to study and record it.

The original weight wes over £ ounce, honce required the
U. S. shore-to-ship (British) ¢f 2 x 5¢. The British due from Prussia ie
in blaek ink sbove ths stemps and reeds, "2-10" - or two shillings ten
pence., Had this lstter's destlnaticn been Belgsium or Holland, the British
due would have been "1-4" per gingle rate, but I note it wazs rsted "Via
Ostende," so I suppose sn extra nenny per single rate wes due the British,
that is, "1-5" per single instéad of the "1-4," I do not recall having
seen a cover to Prussis rated "Via Ostende” in the late eighteen forties or
early fifties. The Britiesh "2/10" nroves the rate waaz a "double,” and did
did require & payment in the U. S, of 10¢, which is borne out by the Phils-
delphia postmark with the "10." The other markings were Cermzn =pplied and
the "354" was probably the sum due (in Germany currency) for the earriage
of the letter from the U, S. Frontier, Via England and Belgium to the Ger-

men Frontier.

I intend to make &n investigation of the meaning of the
German markings and I will advise you later.

The Philadelphia "6" that was used simply as a cancelstion

has no other significance. This marking was originally used on Saip Letters
brought into Philadelphis and addressed to thet c¢ity, and indicated the sum
due was 6¢. The straight-line marking is the same that is on the cover de-
scribed in my Service Issue #2 - last paragraph, page 10, the letter struck
in red, whereas yours is in black. The color of the two stamps is very fine
and is the 1848 "Dark BPown" - good,clear,sharp engravings - a rather esrly
printing. %o

I was indeed pleased that you found the two issues of the
"Service" interesting end I intend to incorporate in each issue, items of
special interest.

Again thanks for your kindness in submittinc the enclosed
cover.
With best wishes -
Sincerely yours,



From Philo. March 19 1849 Via Englana Te Coln, Praussia - Double - 2X 5- Te New)’or&
Brihsh s 2/\0 - or 2/g 2 lLatrew Woulec Be Covreck For 25X /il Blocre
Mariing Reads "Americo Per England " - By J.R Bokev - Indons po s - ¢4%s- v




> J. B SIHASEZ EIR

AL SALES ENGINEER

POST OFFICE BOX 3200
DILWORTH STATION
CHARLOTTE, N. C.

. June 20 1951.

Mr,Stehley B.Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Ave.,
’ Fort Thomas, Ky.
Dear Mr.Ashbrook:-
In line with our telephone conversation of Monday evening
I am enclosing to you the U.S. 15¢ stamp of 1869 with inverted center, and
also my check for $5.00.

I would like to have your opinion as to the genuiness of this stamp and
also if it has been tampered with in any way.

I appreciate your willingness to make this examination and am looking for-
ward to hearing from you.

Sincerely yours,

J.B.Shatzer, /g?z/’/

-_—

P.S.: What do you think would be a fair price for the stamp?



June 25, 1951.

Mr. J. B. Shetzer,
P.0.Box 3200, Dilworth Station,
Charlotte, N.C.
Dear ¥r. Shatzer:
Just a line to ecknowledge reneipt of yours of
the 20th, emclosing the 15¢ 1869 with inverted cemter.

I am meking a thorough examinstion of the stamp
and I will report to you loter in the week,

Sincarely yours,



g

June 27, 1951.

Mr. Jo Bo Sh.tzor.
Post Office Box 3200,
Dilworth Station,
Charlotte, N.C,

DearMr, Shatzer:

Herewith the U, S, 15¢ 1869 as per yours of the 20th.
I regret to inform you that this was a badly damaged copy which has been
repaired in several or more places. A great deal of repair work was done
in the center of the stamp around the head of Columbus - to the left of
his right arm, etec. Much filling in of a damaged area and paint work -
A lot of repair work was also done in the lower left side of the stamp
where a margin was added and the design "painted in." 1In addition, the
perforations have been tampered with,

As to the value of the stamp, I would prefer not to ex~
press an opinion, other than to state that I do not think that damaged
and repaired stamps are a good investment at any price.

I made several photographs by ultra violet and I will be
pleased to submit prints at a charge of $1.00 each if you would care to
have them.

I am leaving for an Eastern trip this weekend and will be
away until July 10th.

Sincerely yours,

‘Ree
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964 June 21, 1951

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. O. Bex 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

In the interests of pure research, I found the
enclosed looking through my junk. Please refer to your
copy of the Dietz Catalog, and compare this stamp
with the illustration and read what Dietz says about
it underneath in the foot note.

I think this is a handstamped Pald for the follow-
ing reasons:

1., The 5 looks exactly like the one which he
calle "Type III."

2. This envelope looks like a Civil War envelope.

3. An envelope of any kind used with a Paid 5
would be failrly scarce, for it would have to be used
before July 1, 1851, before the rate changed, in other
words.

This certainly i1s not wvaluable, but I think Dietz
is all wet for not listing this as a handstamped Paid.

Sin99r61§'

Ezra D"Cble

J;ﬁjj

EDC:hk

Enc.,



DR. CARROLL CHASE
R.F.D. 1, MILFORI
NEW HAMPSHIRE
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July 16, 1951,

Dr. Carroll Chase,
R.F,D. 1,
Milford, N.H.

Dear Doc:

Herewith the two photo-prints, This is a rather interesting
cover and if you succeed in purchasing it I would like to have a chance to
purchase it, provided the price is within reason. Generally this is not the
case in items coming from Europe. I had several items that I took down to
Philadelphia to show you buft never had a chance to get around to doing so.
One was a cover to France in 1856 with blocks of 8 and 6 of the 3¢ 1851, I
never showed it to anyone and since my return I scold it to HasedddStark,

Regarding the cover as per photo. This was a "Short Paid" -
which went via "P.C.M." - "Prussian Closed Mail™ - The Blood's stamp carried
it to the Philadelphias P.0, - (as you know) - This is a nice feature and I
have seen very few covers going abroad with a Blood's stemp., Phil Ward se-
quired one recently in 2 Siegel sale - Only 24y was paid on the within, whereas
the rate to Prussia at that time (fifties) was 30¢ - Paid or unpaid. However,
no part payments were recognized, hence this letter was rated as entirely
unpaid - with 30¢ (its equivalent) due in Prussia. The New York marking was a
foreign exchange debit marking - showing a debit to the Prussiam P.0,D, of
23¢ U8, - It further shows that the letter was carried in & sealed bag to
England by an "Ame rican Packet." Inecidentally, this did not actually mean in
a mail ship of American register but rather - carried across the Atlantic and
to the German Frontier at the expense of the U.S. P.0.D. The manuscript 30
is the whole rate (as above) - the blue pen "13" was Prussian applied. I
doubt if the "83" om the backuis of any importance.

“p,C.M." went to England, hence by the British to Ostend - thru
Belgium and entered Prussia at Aachen, where the sealed bags were opened and the
contents forwarded to German destinations. The red marking on back is the
Aschen marking of "Apr 10" - unfortunately no year. In the middle fifties this
round "Aachen" marking was used but a few years later it was replaced by the well-
known rectangular marking., I believe that I have about covered everything on
the cover but if any point is not clear, let me know. I like covers going abroad
with 3¢ '51. I alsc had a cover with tem 3¢ '51 going to Prussia from Charles-
ton, S.C. in 1856 which I sold last week to Stark.

Yes, the Show was a huge sucdess from every angle - All the Phila-
delphia crowd deserve a world of credit. It could not have been handled in a
more crricignt manner., I do not think I ever attended a more enjoyable affair.

Mildred joins me in many thanks for the invitation to visit Jean

' - d you sometime this summer or fall, and if there is eny way that we can arrange
’2 do so, we will., It sure would be a real treat.

Our regards to you both,
Yours etec.,



DR. CARROLL CHASE
RAF.D. 1, MILFORD,

NEW HAMPSHIRE Gorg > 1|
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ToSW!ITZRERLAND (N MAY 1861 Thrua Germony. Ral-e 19d By BREMEAN Packet,
This Rate ofp 194 (ber y’l. u:r)B 'S A 3carce Rate Te Swiltzerl|and - /\l_\/-CRf_DlT s
‘12° - Blue BREMEAN pMarking Reads "AMERICA UBER BREmEAN - FRANCo.

Submitred For Opinien By Expert Committee of Philaleliec Foundatien-245-51
CWAENUIWNE  IN LL RESPECTS" -~ Shanley B. Ashbpraowx -




OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES
JOHN H. HALL
CHAIRMAN

MRS. JOHN D. DALE
VICE;CHAIRMAN

THEODORE E. STEINWAY
TREASURER

JOHN R. BOKER, JR.
ASST. TREASURER

HENRY M. GOODKIND
SECRETARY

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET

NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 3.5667
WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR

July 12, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. FPt. Thomas Ave.,
F’t. Thoms’ Ky.

Re: Item #3144

Dear Stan:

encl,

TRUSTEES

HENRY E. ABT

RICHARD S. BOHN
GEORGE E. BURGHARD
ALFRED H. CASPARY
HUGH M. CLARK
WILLIAM A. EDGAR
GEORGE R. M. EWING
SOL GLASS

ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JR.
DR. CLARENCE W. HENNAN
EDGAR B. JESSUP
MALCOLM JOHNSON
OSCAR R. LICHTENSTEIN
A. H. WILHELM

The enclosed item has been submitted to the
Expert Committee for examination and we should greatly
apprecia te your opinion on it.

Thanking you for your cooperation, I am

Sincerely yours,

T C FOUNDATION
|




OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES
JOHN H. HALL
CHAIRMAN

MRS. JOHN D. DALE
VICE;CHAIRMAN

THEODORE E. STEINWAY
TREASURER

JOHN R. BOKER, JR.
ASST. TREASURER

HENRY M. GOODKIND
SECRETARY

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET

NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 3.5667
WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR

January 14, 1952

TRUSTEES

HENRY E. ABT

RICHARD S. BOHN
GEORGE E. BURGHARD
ALFRED H. CASPARY
HUGH M. CLARK
WILLIAM A. EDGAR
GEORGE R. M. EWING
SOL GLASS

ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JR.
DR. CLARENCE W. HENNAN
EDGAR B. JESSUP
MALCOLM JOHNSON
OSCAR R. LICHTENSTEIN
A. H. WILHELM

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

We have your letter of January 9th and I am glad you wrote to
me about this matter. Here are the facts:

The opinions were unanimous that the cover was genulne but the
5¢ stamp was not the orange brown, #30, but the brown shade #30a. No
one has ever sald that this was the orange brown stamp. Furthermore,
unless someone has told that you have examined the cover, this information
can never be known because all opinions to us are confldential, as you
know.

The error on the certificate was my fault. It was a clerical
error on my part when entering the opinions on the record sheet. This
mistake was called to my attention by one of the New York dealers about
a month after the certificate went out and on September 19th I wrote to
the party to whom the certificate was issued informing him that an
error had been made and requesting him to return the certificate for
correction. This he has not done.

This is the first time that a clerical error has been made on
a certificate to my knowledge but it could happen again. Therefore, I
want a policy established as to the manner of handling this. Consequently
it will take a bit longer to get this set but when it i1s done, I shall
write you.

Hoping this clears the situation and regretting any inconvenience
this has caused you, I remain, wit h kindest regards

Sincerely yours,

THE PHIIATELIC FOUNDATION

wsb/1
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THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35T STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y
EXPERT COMMITTEE
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Re - Cover -- To Sweden -- 29¢ payment.

10¢ Nesbit U, S. envelope - Green on Buff -
From Mountain Springs, Cslif. - Apr. 27, 1856
To Roimeby (?)Swe

Black framed rectangle with "STOCKHOLM-20 IUN 56%

Explanation:

'w The "Aachen" merking shows that the letter went by Prussian Closed Msil - which re-
" | quired a rate in 1856 to Sweden of 42¢ per } ounce, hence becsuse of the short pay-

. ment the letter should have been rated at New York as totally unpaeid. However, the
- New York marking indicates otherwise. The rate $o Prussia was 30¢, hence the rate
was Short Paid even to Prussia. It appears that 10¢ was paid by stamp and 15¢ in
cash at the California Post Office. It is possible that the Office thought the letter
was going to Great Britain and sdvised the sender that the rate was 29¢, The rate

to Great Britain at that time was 24¢ from the eastern section of the U, S, but 29¢
was charged from the Pacific Coast, (Via Panems), Evidently the letter was way billed
to New York as a letter to Britain because under the red grid (New York) we find a
stamped out "3" - This "3" was a marking used in the Foreign Pivision of the New York
Post Office and indicated a credit of 3¢ to G.B. on mail across the Atlantic from
the U, S, by American Packet, When the New York c¢lerk found that the letter was in-
tended for Sweden he used his red grid to correct the "3" error.

Regarding the red New York postmark with a "7." This was used omn prepaid mail to
Prussia - of a rate of 30¢, by "Prussian Closed Mail,"

I am not femiliar with the red rectangle marking at left and do not understand its
wording.

There is no indication of a higher payment than 29¢, that is, that there might have
been other stamps on the cover and they were m?ﬂ%&v R
. 0K
P. 0. Box 31

3 M. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
PORT THOMAS, Ky,




July 13, 1951.

Mr. Carl Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
New York 17, N.Y.

My dear Carl:

I am snclosing herewith a cover from California to
Sweden, & use in the spring of 1856, I am a bit puzzled regerding
the rate and markings, and I am wondering if you can help me to
solve some of the points which are a mystery tc me. I enclose
with the cover my explanation of it and I will gladly pay you for
your time and troubls, :

What is the meaning of the red rectangle marking at
extreme left, also the brown pencil which looks like 3 0Z(?) - also
the pen 2 F(F) 2

Bvidently only 29¢ wes prepaid and that sum was 1¢ short
of the rate to Prussia in 1856, yet the New York marking indicates
that the rete of 30¢# as far as Prussis wes prepaid.

I might men%ion that in 1861 the rate to Prussia, by
“Prussian Closed Mail" was changed from 30¢ Peid or unpaid to 28¢ Paid
and 30¢ unpaid, but such rates d4id mot espply in 1856, At least to
my knowledge.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,



Ay v,

g

July 21, 1951.

Mr. Carl E. Pelander,
545 Fifth Ave.,
New York 17, K.Y.

Dear Carl:

Yours with returm of the cover to Sweden received end I
wish to thaenk you wvery much for the information that you gave ne.

The cover belomgs to my good friead Dr. Polland of
San Rafael and I am conveying %0 him your remarks which I know he
will appreciate.

I trust you will give me &an opportunity at an early
date to retura the faver.

With every good wish -

Cordially yours,



A o

(:::ttl' (f: élZ![dU!ﬂ(et

POSTAGE STAMPS FOR COLLECTORS . U. S. AND SCANDINAVIA OUR SPECIALTY

545 FIFTH AVENUE « NEW YORK 17
TELEPHONE MURRAY HILL 2 -2545

July 18th 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

K

Dear Stan:

/

It seem strange that this entire should come back to
me again, because I sold it in my last auction. I still think it &
is rather nice and in view of the fact that 1t was 13¢ short paid
makes 1t all the more interesting, because as near as I can see
no due charge was ever made.

The boxed marking "Franco Preuss. - resp: Vereinshs
Ausl-1'd", was the Prussian pre pald transit mark applied to mail
going to Scandinavia and Finland. Translated it means "Prussian
pre-paid - foreign postal union." - Seems almost a.forerunner to the
U.P.U. - As to the 3 or. was a 3ore rural carrler fee, which was
frequently charged on foreign mail, even tho fully paid. As to the
2 £ (2) I have no idea what it may be.

It is very unusual to have the "ore" marking on this
letter as early as June 1856, because 1t only came into usage on the
1st of this month and the stamps of the skilling values continued in
use as late as 1858.

I think this particular Mountain Springs was a mining town,
in existance for only a few months and was later changed to Gold
Run.

I trust this will be of some help to you and remain,

rply yours,

CEP/e CA s PELANDER

_76z2, o#ﬁ&J f“‘4ﬁil“7W*JLt’ 1 v%ft, Codcetasenorc
Czeaualz4A4. Araacs L,
K



Aug. 6, 1951.

Mr, Harold W. Stark,
P, 0. Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
Dear Harold:

Here are two photo-prints of covers-

(1) 19¢ rate to Switzerland by Bremen Packet in 1861, I
think thet this is a very rare rate - one that very seldom shows
up. Have you any examples.

This cover was sent to me last month by the Expert Committee
of the Philatelie Foundation.

(2) Quite a puzzle(?) How do you figure it?

With regards.

Yours etc.,



=% 1

H. W. STARK & COMPANY

BO X 288

ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Aug. 20, 1951.

Dear Stan,

Have neglected to answer your last letter but
Have been busy every minute transferring the Electro Arc lfg.
to my plant across the river from me., Have the worst over with,
or so I hope. Still a lot of work to do.

Am returning the two prints. The 19¢ rate to Swiss
per Brem. pkt. is nice. Dont believe I have one of them.

The other print is intriguing. Tengenvelope and
19¢ paid in cash makes 29¢ total. This would be the rate to England
from Calif, and the clerk evidently mistook it for such. Anyway he
caught himself and obliterated the 3¢ credit. The 29¢ is 1¢ short of
the rate to Germany via Prussian Closed Mail. However I see no evidence
of a 1¢ stamp missing so then must assume the P.0. let the cover
pass as a fully paid to Germany and indicates this by his 7¢ credit
to Prussian closed mail. The rate to Sweden at this time per Prussiasn
Closed mail was 59¢. The due markings probably are in accord with the
rate from Germany to Sweden. The AACHEN marking is the Prussian Closed
Mail marking and the Boxed--Branco Pruesg means paid to Germany. The
only question I could have would be, was there a 1l¢ stamp on the
cover, and I dont believe there was unless it was on the back. The
print of the cover convinces me it is genuine. The "2F"(3) is control
marking for mail going outside of Germany. The "3g" (?) might be the
amount due (3 groschen). The large crayon appears to be the same
as the small marking. One (small) was put on when the control marking
for mail outside @ermany was put on and the Large marking probably
in Sweden for the amount to collect. We had no treaty with Sweden.
How does this sound to you,

Picked up a seven rate 15/ to France. Paid by 15¢
and 3 30¢ stamps. 1861 use. Why didnt they put a nice 90¢ instead
of 3 30¢.

Havent seen Hutch for several weeks. Saw Charley
a couple of weeks ago. He likes your phamphlets.

! Party is at my place the fourth Sat. in Sept,
Naturally you are invited and I hope you can make it alright.

Best of wishes to all,




Aug. 22, 195d.

Mrl Herold W, Stark,
P. 0. Box 288,
Ann Arbor, Mich,

Dear Hzrold:

Yours of the 20th received. ® _
I agree with you one hundred percent on the cover to Sweden.

The Postmuster in California evidently thought the rate to Sweden was

the same as to Fngland and permitted the sender to pay 29¢. When the

letter reached the Foreign Division in New York, the clerk surmised

it was a letter to England and rated it via Amer. Pkt. with "3" credit.

He noted his misteke and routed to Prussia Via Prussian Closed Mail -

in spite of the fact the letter was 1¢ underpaid. Up antil 1862 the P.C.H.

rate was 30¢ - whether paid or unpaid. This cover was 1856. I think

the nice part of this cover is the fact it was only paid to Prussia. As

we had no treaty with Sweden, full payment was not réquired -~ so this is

really a rate to Prussia - thence to Sweden it was the same as an unpaid

letter originating in Prussia.

I note you have moved the Electro Ar8 plant to the place across
the river. Is Cherlie still a member of the firm?

We have made tentative plans to drive up to Toronte for the "Capex,"
taking a Cincinnati couple with us - and we plan to leave on Sunday, the
23rd. As the D.P.3. mesting is the day before we will not be able to attend.
I believe you told me when we were in Adrian that you would not go to Toronto.
I don't know whether Jack plans to go, but no doubt he does. I suppose he
is still on the Alaska trip as I have not had any recent word from him., We
only plan to spend three days at Capex - maybe only two.

Yes Harold, a 19¢ rate to Switzerland is a scarcde item - bear such
an item in mind. ¢ & { -
:

The S.P.A. Convention was here last week and I was busy all the
time with a lot of out-of-town people.

Best wishes -
Cordiaslly yours,



%ai® - (STOCKHOLM: /
Tl i Red
| 201UN. 56
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September 10th, 1951.

Mr. Staniey B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Deer Stan:

I duly received yours returning Colonel Handy's C.S. RIVEK DEFENSE cover,
and I look forward to receiving the prints from the photo you made. I am glad to say
that I located quite & bit on the gunboats named on the two covers, - the "General
Bragg® and the "Little Hebel". The former was sunk in the Mississippi River off Port
Pillow early in 1862, while the latter was captured together with the balence of the
Confederate flotilla of gunboats, in & battle off Memphis, Tenn. on June 6, 1862,
This is of course the background for the "Little Revel" cover of which you sent me a
photo. Only thing is, that the date in the Cairo, Ill. postmark on it quite surely
is June 16, 1862, rather than 1863, - which latter date you indicated with & question
mark. As you will note this date was only ten days after the boat was captured, and
it is of course entirely logi:al that this cover was taken from the boat &t that time
and sent north as a souvenir a few days later, rather than more a year afterwards!

With all this information, and the photographs of the two covers, I intend
to write up a brief stery on them for one of the magazines. Do I have the permission
of the owner of your cover to so use it? If he is one of our good friends, - someone
like Wulfekuhler, — I wish you would give me his name so that I can credit him with
the ownership in my article.

Do you remember the "Haller Nutt find" of New Urleans N.0.P.0. covers
credited to one Beck, some years ago? You will find several of the stampless veriety
with that 5¢ handstamp listed in my Study of the New Orleans markings which you have.
Aliso, the only 10¢ N.(.P.0O. marking is on:a cover addressed to Haller Nutt, Esq.,
Natchez, Miss. Well, by coincidence I have just found out who he was. He was Dr.
Haller Nutt, a scientist who improved on Eli Whitney's cotton gin and who also brought
in the first seeds of Egyptian cotton which has influenced all cotton growing in the
South ever sincd., He made a iot of money, married z besutiful girl, and bought the
famous Longwood plantation for her. That wasn't good enough so he tore it down and



had the well-known architect Samuel Sloane of Philadelphia design a magnificent new
eight sided, 100 foot high structure elaborate house in its place. The war stopped
all that, and unfinished Longwood stands there today.

A nice story, — in which I thought you might be interested!

My best, — see you in Toronto at the C.S.A. Southern Supper on Wednesday
evening the 26th,

As Ever,

" //') -
: ¥

.

MacB/HK \ﬂ,,.~—~~——-~i>

CeCe: L.L.Shenfield -~



July 11, 1951.

Mr, Eugene Wulfekuhler, Jr.,

P. 0. Box 5401,

Daygona Beach, Fla.
Dear Gene: :
Here is a cover that I picked up on my trip East
last week.
I never saw one like this before, hence I think it
is a very rare item.

> My regards -

Cordially yours,

Enclosed:

"C.S.River Defence Service"

Price ’50000
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JOEN A. FOX

STAMPS 116 NASSAU STREET RETAIL
COVERS NEw YORK 7, N. Y. WHOLESALE
AUCTIONS

~ ACCESSORIES
b SEEKMAN 3-5443

July 27, 1951

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Xy.
Dear Stent
Enclosed please find a Lincoln cover marked "Insufficiently Paid".
I have a customer who would like an explanation as to why it was insufficiently
paid. I have seen several items of this nature, but I do not know the answer,
not being familiar with the rates at the time.

Virginia and I are looking forwerd to our visit to Cincinneti and I
believe the next three weeks will go rather fast.

Looking forward to seeing you at that time.

ncexely,

A. FOX

JAFtew




July 30, 1951,

Mr, John A. Fox,
116 Nassau St.,
New York T N.Y.

Dear Johni

Herewith the 15¢ Lincoln grill cover to France, The use was
epparently Sep 11 1869, Here are some facts in relation to this cover.

(1) The rete to Prance =t thst time was 15¢ per  ounce.

(2) Prepayments were optional - but no part payments were permitted.
In other words, all or ncne - Therefore, if a letter was mot fully pald,
1t was rated as entirely unpaid.

(3) Parts of esch vrate belonged to France snd the U.S. and grédite were
ir red and dsbits irn black,

Now for this cover. It w=s prenaid #s a single but was over £
ounce, therefore, it was short paid 15¢. At Tirst the New York postal clerk
reted 1% as paeid snd used the red (credit) to France handstemp - This has @
*6® at the bottom which indicated our oredit of 6¢ to irance. He then dis~
covered his error - atemped it out, with the "Insufficiently Faid" marking
and postm rked the letter with the New York debit merking with “18" ($ents) -
In other words, France was to collect 30¢ from the addressee, of which sum,
187 was the U, S, share (debit). Over thisbbiékk New York is the French
black "16" - the due marking of "16" decimes or approximately 30¢ ia U. S,
currency. (A French decime was 1/10 of a Frane).

Why the "6" credit end why the "18" debit? Here is the explana-
tion - This lstter was sent via Englend, cross Channel - vis Calais fo France,
It wes sent to Englend st U, S, expense - or via American Packet to Eanglend,
The rate of 15¢ was made up as follows:

3¢ U, 8, domestic
6¢g Atlantic sea
3¢ Via England
3¢ French domestiec

Thus when first rated - the "6" credit wes to pay the Via England (3) and the
French domestic, leaving the U, S, with 3¢ and 6g. When the letter was found
to be over % ounce - we debited our share of 30¢ as 2 x 9¢ or 18¢.

In the blue French "Receiving postmark" you will note "Am. Calais" -
In other words, Via American Packet (to Engdand) via Celais (to France).

In short, the postage to the British frontier, was at the expense



Ry 105
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#2. Mr. John A. Fox July 30, 195l.

of the U,S, P.0.D. and our originsl credit of 6¢ to France was to take care of
(1) passage thru Britain to the French frontier and (2) the French domestic.
We credited 6¢ to France and the French P,0.D. paid Britairn for carriage to
Calais under the tems of the Anglo/French Postel Treaty.

This may appear as very complicated and very foolish but such asc-
counting on each piece of mail wes sccording to postal conventions end the
systems were in effeect until the U,P.U, was established in 1875. 4

This is an interesting little cover and when one knows the actual
meaning of the markings I think a cover such as this takes on added interest.
Such knowledge is our best safeguard ageinst the philatelic criminals who fske
covers and turn covers with smell value iato those that fool ecollectors into
paying real mcney for them. For example, removing a 15¢ Lincoln from a
cover such as this end substituting a 15¢ 1869 or even a 30¢ 1869.

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



JOHN A. FOX

STAMPS 116 NASSAU STREET s RETAIL
COVERS NEW YORK 7, N. Y. ; R HCEESALE

AUCTIONS
ACCESSORIES BEEKMAN 3-5443 ‘

August 2, 1951 M

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank you very much for your letter of July 30th. I appreciate
your comments and the way you wrote the cover up. I disagree with the fact
that you do not wish to be paid but will comply with your wish at this time.
I do, however, disagree with your statement that you have been overpaid in
the past. Undoubtedly you do not know how much help you are when someone
sends a cover for an opinion. There are several reasons - first, an intel-
ligent answer that a dealer cen give a customer - second, the satisfaction
of knowing that something is genuine because it has been examined for all
possible faults. These things are important and actually can not be paid
for with money. However, you should know that you have the admiration and
respect of all the dealers and collectors in the field.

Virginia and I are looking forward to our trip and hope to see you
within the next couple of weeks. With kind personal regards and again many,
many thanks,

Sincerely,

JOHN A. FOX

JAF:C
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4 STANLEY B.ASHBROOK
A.P.S.2497
33 N.FT. THOMAS AVE.

FT. THOMAS, KY.

July 24, 1951,

« Dr. Chas, L. Roser,
Louisville, Ky.
Dear Doctor:
Hef'e ére two verj early Frankfort éqver:s. The 1798 is the
earliest I have ever seen or heard"of and I consider this pair ei—- ! .
tremely rare, and I am sure v‘villl .add much to your c.ollec'tion.'
A I héd a letter recently f.'rom Mr. Leore rd Turley who I be- (

lieve is one of your Grpup! interested in Kentucky covers. Mas;‘I Pho('otrrﬁl’#b

inquire if he saw the Kentucky cqver'é that you returned to me

\recently?i If not, I would like to submit them to him. ‘

With best wishes - :
Cordially yours, //’

Two(2) stampless

@ Frankfort Ky. - 1798 - Price $20,00
@ 1810« - @ 15,00
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STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
P07 Baxs 31
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,

FORT. THOMAS, KY.

July 25, 1951.

Dr. Charles L. Roser,
629 South First St.,
Louisville 2, Ky.

Dear Doctor:

I am wondering if my data on Kentucky post offices agfees
with yours, viz:

First P. 0. established west of the Alleghenies - was at
Danville, Ky. Aug. 10th, 1792 - Thos. Barbee Postmaster.
Other early post offices were established as follows: '

Washington Oct., 1, 1794

Paris (Bourbonton) Jan. 1, 1795

Lexington Oct, 1, 1794

Frankfort Oct, 1, 1794

"Bairdstown" (Bardstown) Oect. 1, 1794

Iouisville Oect. 1, 1795

/.
Sfﬁce ely yours,




—

: ’ }h'é D&}'a 5CL}D}7)IQC& ;
B\/. D Chas L. Kosev—

Estavlishment Of Poste0ffices in Kentucky.

Danville, Ky,

This officée was established in Mercer County, August 20, 1792
with Thomas Barbee as Postmasters
Walter Bs Strong, July 1, 1795.
Thomas Sarbee; Jans 1, ﬁ
Ephraim McDowell, July 1, 17990

Harrodsburgh, Ky
This office was established June 11, 1794, Philip sush, Poste

master,
He Palmer, Octs 1, 1797«
William Timberlake, Jane 1, 1799
Ceorge Marr, Oct. i 179%

It is clear that the first Posteoffice was established at
Danville, Kye on Auge 20, 1792 and nearly 2 yrs. before the Poste
office n& Harrodsbhurgh was established and 1t was more than 2 yrs,
. before the Posteofflices at the following places were establish
washington, Lexington, “alirdstown, Bourbontown (Paris), Frankfort,
and Louisvilles

The Archives of the UsS.P.0s Depte show that the Postmasters
at the towns listed below rendered their first accounts to the U,S.
Ps0Os Depts on the following respective dates:
On June 11, 1794 Gen. Thomas Sarbee had an order to ese
tablish these Posteoffices, Thus, they were established sometime
between June 11, 1794 and the date of thelr first accounts,

wWashington, Octe 1 !.ut cocounu reporteds
Sourbontown, Jane i

Lexington, Octe 1. i‘l
Frankfort, Octs 1
Bairdstown, Oct. i 17%
Louisville, Oct, 1, 179%= "

Louisville's first Post-office 13 presumed to have been located
on the north side of Main Street between Bullitt and Fifth Street.
It was in the residence of the first Postmaster, Michael Lacassagne.
He acted as Postmaster from Auge 27, 179 mtn. July 1, 1797« IHiis
official appointment was dated Jan, 1, 1795




Establishment of Post-0ffices in Kentucky.

Danville, Ky.

This office was established in Mercer County, August 20, 1792
with Thomas Barbee as Postmaster,
Walter E, Strong, July 1, 1795.
Thomes Barbee, Jan. 1, 1796,
Ephraim McDowell, July 1, 1799.

Harrodsburgh, Ky.

This office was established June 11, 1794, Philip Bush, Post-
master.

Henry Palmer, Oct. 1, 1797.
William Timberlake, Jan. 1, 1799.
George Marr, Oct. 1, 1799.

It is clear that the first Post-office was established at
Danville, Ky. on Aug. 20, 1792 and nearly 2 yrs. before the Post-
office at Harrodsburgh was established and it was more than 2 yrs.
before the Post-offices at the following places were established;
Washington, Lexington, Bairdstown, Bourbontown (Paris), Frankfort,
and Louisville.

The Archives of the U.S.P.O. Dept. show that the Postmasters
at the towns listed below rendered their first accounts to the U,S,.
P.0,Dept. on the following respective dates:
On June 11, 1794 Gen., Thomas Barbee had an order to es-
tablish these Post-offices. Thus, they were established sometime
between June 11, 1794 and the date of their first accounts.

Washington, Oct. 1, 1794-First accounts reported.
Bourbontown, Jan. l 1795~ "

Lexington, Oct. e 1794-
Frankfort, Oct. l, 1794=
Bairdstown, Oct. 1, 1794=
Iouisville, Oct. 1, 1794-

"
LU
"
"

=T = = =
T = ==

Louisville's first Post-office is presumed to have been located
on the north side of Main Street between Bullitt and Fifth Street.
It was in the residence of the first Postmaster, Michael Lacassagne,
He acted as Postmaster from Aug. 27, 1794 until July 1, 1797. His
official appointment was dated Jan. 1, 1795.
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Establishment of Post-0ffices in Kentucky.

Danville, Ky,

This office was established in Mercer County, August 20, 1792
with Thomas Barbee as Postmaster,
Walter E, Strong, July 1, 1795.
Thomes Barbee, Jan. 1, 1796,
Ephraim McDowell, July 1, 1799.

Harrodsburgh, Xy.

This office was established Jume 11, 1794, Philip Bush, Post-
master.

Henry Palmer, Oct. 1, 1797.
William Tmberlﬂk" Jan,. l, 1799.
George Marr, Oct. 1, 1799.

It is clear that the first Post-office was established at
Danville, Ky. on Aug. 20, 1792 and nearly 2 yrs. before the Post-
office at Harrodsburgh was established and it was more than 2 yrs,
before the Post-offices at the following places were established;
Washington, Lexington, Bairdstown, Bourbontown (Psris), Frankfort,
and louisville.

The Archives of the U.S5,P,0. Dept. show that the Postmasters
at the towns listed below rendered their first asccounts to the U,S,.
P,0.Dept. on the following respective dates:
On June 11, 1794 Gen, Thomas Barbes had an order to es-
tablish these Pest-offices. Thus, they were established sometime
between June 11, 1794 and the date of their first accounts,

Washington, Oct. 1, 1794-First sccounts reported.
Bourbontown, Jan. 1, 1795~
Lexington, Oct. 1, 1794-
Frankfort, Oct. 1, 1794~
Bairdstown, Oct. 1, 1794~
louisville, Oct. 1, 1794~

"
L
”
"

louisville's first Post-office is presumed to have been located
on the north side of Main Street between Bullitt and Fifth Street. :
It was in the residence of the first Postmaster, Michael Lacassagne.
He acted as Postmaster from Aug. 27, 1794 until July 1, 1797. His
officisl appointmert was dated Jan., 1, 1795.









Aug. 6, 1951.

Mr. Eugene Wulfekuhler, Jr.,
P. 0. Box 5401,
Daytona Beszch, Fla,

Dear Gene:

Here is a photograph of your "C.S.River Defense Service" cover.
If you want any additional prints, you can let me know. No charge for
this one. I am sending prints to Mac and Larry with recuest to return
same, inocuiring if either ever saw a duplicate. I will not tell either
that the cover belongs to you.

Herewith the 10¢ 1863 item. In order to make a thorough examin-
ation of this I put it into a "STAMPLIFT" so that I could remove some of
the hinges on the back - when these came off they disclosed that they were on
there to cover up defects such as the hole and tear in the center., In my
opinion, this is not any sort of a paste-up - but just an ordinary strip of
three that had been folded and damgged. You can put it into benzine or
tetrochloride and you will see that none of the paper is setuslly double.
I dc not believe that August Dietz ever stated that this was a "paste-up" =
that is, two pieces of paper joined together. An examination under any
good microscope will confim my finding.

It would be well to inform the seller of my opinion.
There is no charge.
With regards.

Cordially yours,




Aug. 11, 1951.

Mr. Fugene Wulfekuhler, Jr.,
P. O. BOI 5401'
Daytona Beach, Fla,

Dear Gene:

Note the enclosed from Mac, I returned the print to him with
my compliments and advised him that he had my permission to use it in
having it listed. I did not tell him the name of the owner but you
can do so provided you do not tell him the source. Both Larry and
Mac might think I should have offered it to them first, and there is
no use in stirring up trouble., I think that you have a very rare cover.

Yours of the 8th received, and I note that you sent the strip
of 10¢ to Harry Weiss. Harry has been away from his office since the
first of the month and will not return until arcund the 2lst or 22nd.
He is due in Cincinnati on the 15th or 16th and will give his "Show" at
the S.P.A, Convention here next Saturday afternoon, the 25th.

Thanks Gene, for your check for #3.00. If you need any addi-
tional prints of the C.S. Defense cover let me know,

I did not follow cut your suggestion to send the strip to Dard
Hunter because I did not think it was necessary to do so as it wss
quite obvious to me that the strip was in no sense s "paste-up.,” If
there is any appesrance of such it is due to the folds in the strip. I
may be mistaken but I can hardly believe that Harry Weiss passed on this
strip and pronounced it a "paste-up.®™ I only wish I eould have it while
he is here., Why not write him { the Sinton Hotel, Cincinnati, Ohio.

K had a letter from your friend Frank Hart of Fort Lauderdale,
and I will see if I have any items that might be of interest to him.

Gene, I have been so extremely busy I have not had time to send
you any of the Richey Frame Lines but I will do so at the first opportunityl

Re - Shenfield and MacBride. Please do not under-estimate their
knowledge and ability, especially Shenfield. He is a very keen student of
Confederates and on many things far more competent than Gus Dietz. In fact,
an opinion by larry counts more with me than one by Dietz.

Re - the "vertical Frame Line" strip. Up to this writing I have
not had any further word end I am wondering if someone was trying to kid me?
Could be,

With hest wishes -
Cordially yours,



August 29th, 1951.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Well, - the chickens DO come home to roost some-
times! This refers to that Hancocks so-called "paste up strip" of the
Confederate 10¢ Type I Engraved stamps. I get the "Sentinel®™ published
by one Bob Bickford of Brundige, Alabama, and I noted that he was now
offering this Hancocks piece, and later that he had sold it to Gene
Wulfekuhler. Ixylight of your careful examination of the piece and your
opinion on it, I hope Gene returns it and gets his money back.

I got into this affair back in December, 1949,
when I was put in touch with Colonel Robert Hancocks of San Leandro,
California, who owned the piece and who had received General Dietz!
approval of it. He sent it to me and I sent it to Shenfield as Chair-
man of our C.S.A. Authentication Committee, with the request that he
forward it to you. Shenfield commented to me "I don't see iti"™, but
before it could be forwarded to you Colonel Hancocks wrote me and de-
manded its immediate return.

I returned it to him under date of December 21st
with a letter of which I sent you and Shenfield copies, in which I said
that "neither of us feel that¥* ¥* ¥# ¥the strip is an actual paste-up",
and that "we fail to find sufficient evidence to prove that two pieces
of paper were joined together before the printing in this case.," I
then ventured to suggest that he have a complete examination made Mby
expert photography and other means" before doing anything else with the
piece.

I got a rather angry reply saying that he had had
it examined by friends at the University of California who said "It is
two pieces of paper and the margin of the one underneath is without any
printing on it®, and that "when you two experts say you do not believe



it to be genuine, because of your own lack of knowledge, then I am
sore."™ He closed with "As far as I am concerned no one will ever see
this item again." Obviously he subsequently changed his mind as to
the latter, recentlyl

He sent my letter to General Dietz who wrote me
on January 10, 1950, saying that Hancocks had told him that it had
been submitted to the University and also to a firm of -paper manufac-
turers where it was examined by their chemist who confirmed Dietz!
opinion that there were two pieces of paper joined together. At that
point I dropped the matter, and heard nothing until the present situa-
tion arose.

In order to add to the record of this case, I
am sending copies of this letter to Shenfield and Wulfekuhler.

Best regards.

Sincerely),

Col i)

MacB/HK

C.C.: L.L.Shenfield
E. Wulfekuhler
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July 19, 1951,
e {-Q,
g P &,
Mr, J. David Baker, Ae 1O 5 D
3902 North Delaware St., # A ;
Indianapolis, Ind. 7 %

Dear Dave:?

Thanks very much for yours of the 16th with check for $10.00 to be
applied on your "Sorvigc" subseription, This will confirm a total payment
of $20,00. 7

Herewith the Merysville, Cal., cover. 1 made a very thorough ex-
amination or thiﬁ cover and beg to roport as followa-

i3 (1) Tho 10¢ X847 was not used on this oovore;zzqtna \\Y

. (2) The "10) on the stem p ob. _
(3) The cofer orisinally%s ﬂn%i}ﬁi u‘ary’-vi gl unpeid with the "10" at

'}&right duelat the Ohio dostination. As a guess, from the condition of the

_postmark, I judge the use was between July 1, 1851 and April 1, 1855, and pro-
bably in the year 1852 - could be (?)1853. Hardly later, waever, as stated,
g8 is largely guess-work, but I could probably produce some good circum=-
tial evidence.

(4) The stamp was & pen-canceled copy which has been clesned - evidently the
ink whieh originally canceled the stamp wae of a poor gquality be@zuse a very
thorough clesning job was accomplished. Under the Ultra Vioclet lamp it was
impossible for the eye to pick up the original pen merks, so I made a photo~
graph by the Rays end the negative disclosed traces, A diagonal line showed” s
up running from the second "F" of "Office" - across the forehead and to the
right of the right eye, etc. The surface of the stamp shows a"#ashed-up" ap-

pearance. Sce Pholo }'Jtrsn}—‘ Here wirh.

e "I have seen this cover before but I heve beem unable to locate my
record of it. I have a suspicion that it was in the Arthur Hind collection at
one time.

I am enclosing a photograph of another fake Marysville cover, which
was a stampless to which a 10¢ 1847 was added which had a blue grid cancel -
The blue "tie" was painted on the cover., My photo shows a tracing that I made
of the grid photographed over the stamp to show up the size of the grid on the
stemp - thus this unusual appearance.

My fee for the above is $5.00.
3 It was nice seeing you both at Philadelphia and we will look forward
eing you next month at the S.P.A., also you both will be most welcome
time you care to run down and pay us a visit. I was pleased to learn that
you will exhibit at the S.P.A.Show,

Sincerely yours,

~
5 5



Aug. 6, 1951.

Mr. J. David Baker,
3902 North Delaware St.,
Indianapolis, Ind.
Dear Dave:
Here are three photos - one of the Marysville cover, and two
prints by ultra violet of the stamp - light and dark pnrints, which

show the removed pen marks as mentioned in my letter with return of

the cover,

With regards.

Cordially yours,



POSTAL HISTORY AUCTIONS
WILLIAM R. STEWART

435 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS I 52



March 24, 1952,

Mr. Wm, R, Stewart,
435 North Washington 5t.,
Park Ridge, Ill.

Dear Bidl:

Herewith the Marysville cover as per yours of the 22nd. I
made a vexry careful examination of this cover and beg to report as
follows:

(1) The 10¢ 1847 was not used on this cover originally.

(2) The "10" on the stamp is a paint job.

(3) The cover originally was a stampless and was sent from
Marysville - unpaid with the "10" at right due as 10O¢ at the Ohio
destination. As a guess, from the condition of the postmark, I judge
the use was between July 1, 1851 and April 1, 1855, and probably in the
" year 1852 -~ could be (?)1853. Hardly later, However, as stated, this
is largely guess-work, but I could probably produce some good circum-
stantial evidence.

(4) The stamp was a pen-canceled copy which has been cleaned -
evidently the ink which originally canceled the stamp was of a poor
quall ty because a very thorough cleaning job was accomplished. Under the
Ultra Violet lamp. it was ;ggggs;ble for the eye to pick up the original
pen marks, so I mdde a pho gragl by the Rays and the negative disclosed
traces. A diagonal line shows up running from the second "F" of "Office"
across the forshead and to the right of the right éye, etc. The surface
of the stamp shows a "washed-up" appearance. See photo-print herewith.

L suspect that this cover came from a collection of a very
prominent British collector. It was in a sale by Harmer, Rooke & Co, in
Llondon, Oct. 31, 1946, Lot 15 and sold ¢ 32 pounds.

Thanks very much for the check for $5.00 which is my fee for an
opinion on a cover in this class, :

Incidentally Bill, I can give better Service than the F.F, and
one does not have to wait five or six weeks or mors.

With regards -
Sincercly yours,



BIL\~

//////0 ;l are’ ('Afﬂlt’/(//(/(%
Bu}bt

Erwe?o}?e-

%///(( Dlpé ]
[}4

72072 (/?/JICII . 457










DA

This Photograph
Was Made By
ULTRA - VIOLET
RAY
By Stanley B, Ashbrook






D4

This Photograph
Was Made By
ULTRA - VIOLET
RAY
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L. G. BROOKMAN BRIDGEPORT 2969

Cl?;QTCIAél'ttllt <§§t¢l’1@” ‘::lﬁ'%”tl’ig’ Stamps and Philatelic Supplies

° MEMBER OF: C.C. N. Y. . T. M. P. S. . T.C. P.S. . S. P. A. e AP B, e e @

121 LOEB ARCADE
FIFTH ST. AND HENNEPIN AVE.
MINNEAPOLIS 2, MINN.

August 7, 1951

Dear Stan:

Don't know about buying the Perry Photos—-will have
to give this some thought. I do appreciate the information
you've given me about them.,

A friend of mine has recently received the enclosed
cover from a friend in France. He would like to have
X you check it for him and has asked me to send it to you.
B Send him a bill for this (thru me) and he will remit promptly
%f@ to you. To be exact, this cover has been sent to my fribend
oty Bidden and he wants to know that it is 0.K. Bilden handled
- that 90¢ cover you wrote to me about. I've seen it and it
: is my opinion that it is genuine but I don't claim to be much
of' an expert on these things, I imagine I could get it for
you to look at if you wanted to see it.

If the enclosed is good it certainly is a late use but
I would not say that this condemms{f it. Neither Bilden nor
I have any reason to doubt this cover other thah on general
principals. Bilden is 0.K. and would not knowingly sell any
fakes. So don't let Bacher's opinion on the 90 cent ecover
influence you until you see it.

Raining here today so not many customers have been araund.

Best regards{

o
7
—€




{{JYW
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Aug. 10, 1951.

Mr. L. G, Brookman,
121 lLoeb Arcade,
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Les:
Yours of the 7th received, with the cover to France. I regret to

state that the stamps did not originste on this cover. The markings prove
this beyond any question of a doubt.

This was a stampless cover sent unpaid, as proved by the New York
postmark in black, Also the "4" in black which was applied at the New
York Post Office. The "8" is the French postage due of 8 decimes or ap-
proximately 154 in U, 3. currency.

The rate to England at this time was 6¢g and it was divided im this
manner:

2¢ U,S,

29 Sea

2¢ British

We were responsible for the carriage to the British Frontier - hende the
"4% (in black) was our debit to Britain for 2¢ plus 2¢, Had any payment
been made in this country, the New York postmark would have been in red.
Detits were applied in black, credits in red,

Whoever made this thing was not very clever - note hiow he made the
24¢ avoid the crease - the black ink on the 24¢ is certainly very much
different than the ink on the two 3§ - He even left a lot of traces of gum
in pasting the stamps on the cover. 1 doubt if M, Zareski made this - He
is far more clever in his faking.

g+ My usual fee on a 24¢ cover is $10.00 but if My, Bilden will loan
me the 90¢ cover I will only charge him $5.00 for the above.

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,
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Subenitlecd ForOpinion By BILDEA of Minnecabolis Thru L.§.Brecokman Aug le 1951 - The
Stamps DiD NoT ORIAINATE ON This Covew - This Was An UNPAVD
Letter - New Yoric P-M. IS |n Bioclke - The"4 " Is The U.S. bebik To G-B.
letter [nside Pr?\‘ed Alew Yorie JAN V1 187\ - Small RED. oA DoAN o N
BAck oF * JA-3)-11 See Scrop Beeol NS 21. Paqe 26
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Letter - Nlew Yorie P-M. IS |In Black. — The"& " is The U.S. Debit Te G-B.
lebber laside Daled Alew Yoric AN 17 1871 - Small RED_LonooA onN
BAck oF * JA-31 - See Scrop Beel NS 21. Poqe 26






X ICERS AND TRUSTEES
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o

MRS. JOHN D. DALE
VICE;CHAIRMAN

THEODORE E. STEINWAY

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET

NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 3.5667
WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR

TRUSTEES

HENRY E. ABT
RICHARD S. BOHN
GEORGE E. BURGHARD
ALFRED H. CASPARY
HUGH M. CLARK
WILLIAM A. EDGAR
GEORGE R. M. EWING

TREASURER . \

JOHN R. BOKER, JR. -’
ASST. TREASURER

HENRY M. GOODKIND

SOL GLASS

ROBERT L. GRAHAM, JR.
DR. CLARENCE W. HENNAN
EDGAR B. JESSUP
MALCOLM JOHNSON

SECRETARY

OSCAR R. LICHTENSTEIN
A. H. WILHELM

August 8, 1951

Mr. Stenley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

We had a number of interesting items before us at the
last meeting and I take pleasure enclosing them for your in-
spection.

First, #3160, the 1¢ is what appears to be a Chicago
perf and I certainly think it should interest you.

The others are three covers, #3171 appears to be a cover
from the Knapp sale and the Committee feels that it is genuilne.

#3172 is one of our old friends but in this case several
members of the Committee feel that 1t is a fake. A portion of
the red cancellati on appearing on the stamp doesn't seem to be the
same as the rest of it and the fact that the date on the letter
appears to be altered or removed, 1s suspicious.

#3175 has come in since the meeting and I am sending it
to you before presenting it to the Committee. In the little -
knowledge I have, I am favorably impressed with it although the
cancellations are not too clear.

We shall appreciate your opinions on these.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,
THE PHILATEL IC FOUNDATI ON
!

W 4
Directo

ggs
wsb/1

encls,



Aug. 13, 1951.

Mr, Winthrop S. Boggs,
% The Philatelic Foundation,
22 BEast 35th St.,
New York 16, N.Y,.
Dear Win:

Herewith the four lots as per yours of the 8th, viz:

£3160 - Sorry I am unable to be more definite on this - As I
recall, this copy was submitted to me by Clinton Vanderbilt list
spring and I made the same report to him,

#3171 - Because of some argument on this cover, I do not
wish to commit myself one way or the other.

#3172 - I wrote out my opinion on this and then decided it was
best not to commit myself. I believe this cover was submitted to the
Committee on a previous occasion and I expressed an opinion at that
time.

£3175 - Absolutely bad - Look up my former statement.

Sincerely yours,



Four Lots
Submitted by the Philatelic Foundation 3 +
under date of August 8, 1951. . o

No. 3160 - 1¢ 1851 with Chicago perforation(?) - This is probably the same
copy submitted by Clinton B. Vanderbilt - See scrap book No, 21 ~ page 1.
My report on #3160 read: "The "Chicago Perf." is listed in the S,U.S. unler
ﬁ7. Whether this is a genuine copy of this unofficial perforation I am

not prepared to state, because at the present time I do not have a reference

Copy.

No. 3171 - 10¢ 1869 om cover from CASTROVILLE, Texas to Franco = (Ex-Knapp).
WIg this cover genuine in all respects?"

S+B.A, reported: "For purely personal reasons I prefer not to express an
opinion on this cover., This is not to be construed or interpreted that I
do not approve of it. The rate of 10¢ agrees with the markings, therefore,
the question to be decided, did this stamp or a 10¢ Bank Note originate on
this cover?"

No. 3172 Cover with a 30¢ 1869 to Paris from N,0, Sep 18 iRfgxkmxRarizxfrem
Query: "Is this cover genuine in all respects?"

S.BsA, reported: "For purely personal reasons I prefer not to express an opinion
on this cover. This is not to be construed or interpreted that I do not approve
of it, or that I think it is genuine,"

No. 3175 - Cover from New York with a 30¢ 1860 to Paris = on Feb., 5, 1870

by French Packet in red. Krench Due of "8" decimes.

Query' "Ib thHis cover genuine in ‘all: respectst®"

S.B.A, reported "This cover is a fake - i.e. this 30¢ stamp did not originate
on this cover, This same cover was submitted to me by your Committee in Dec.
1947 and I reported as above."

C@f’%/ §e/\;‘ _—O

EZRA D. COLE -
NY-AC K,
NEY,

ayuG 1 32 1951



Four Lots
Submitted by the Philatelic Foundation
under date of August 8, 1951.

No. 3160 - 1¢ 1851 with Chicago perforation(?) - This is probably the same
copy submitted by Clinton B, Vanderbilt - See serap book No. 21 - page l. -
My report on #3160 read: "The "Chicago Perf." is listed in the S.U.S. umer
#1+ Vhether this is a genuine copy of this unofficial perforation I am

not preparod to state, because at the present time I do not have a reference

copy." \
No. 3171 - 10¢ 1869 on cover from CASTROVILLE, Texas ta Franco - (Ex-Knapp).
"Is this cover genuine in all rospoctq?‘!
S.BsA, reported: "For purdg personal reasons I prefer not to express an
opinion on this cover. Th#s is not to be construed or interpreted that I
do not approve of it. The rate of 10¢ agrees with the markings, thorcf_o;o,
the question to be decided, did this stamp or a 10¢ Bank Note originate on
this cover?" :

Wig

No. 3172 Cover with a 30¢ 1869 to Paris from N.O. Sep 18 ﬂﬁamthnm
Query: "Is this cover genuine in all respects?"

S.B.A, reported: "For purely personal reasons I prefer not to express an opinion
on this cover. This is not to be construed or interpreted that I do not approve
of it, or that I think it is genuine,"

No. 3175 - Cover from New York with a 30¢ 1869 to Paris = on Feb. 5, 1870

by French Packet in red. ¥rench Due of "8" decimes.

Query: "ls this cover genuine in all respects?"

S.B.A, reported: "This cover is a fake - i.e. this 30¢ stamp did not originate
on this cover, This same cover was submitted to me by your Committee in Dec.
1947 and I reported as above."
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Aug. 22, 1951.

Dr. W. Scott Polland,
Albert Bldg.,
San Rafael, Calif.

Dear Doctor:

I believe you are due back from your vacation next Saturday the
25th, so this will be waiting for you on your return.

Your two 5¢ 1857 are still in Baltimore and I will return them to -

wig) check for $10.00 for the Cali-
ia petition. I will send you somes“-ugaﬂt the Denver items, but I
em, >-{;gey are not exceptional in

Herewith I am returning the 3¢ 1861 Patriotic cover, and later on

I will send photos shewing the various postmarks. This .cover originated

at "STRODE'S MILLS Pa" - Because only 3¢ was paid the Postmaster merked it

"Due 30 CTS" which was the unpaid rate by "P.C.,M." - ("Prussian Closed

Mail"), The New York office had the right to send it by a route of their
) choice, and the blue marking indicates they sent it by the Bremen with a
debit of 3¢. The other black marking shows the N,Y, Hamburg Pkt marking
with a debit of 5¢, which was evidently the first routing and was changed.
The "64" is the German due. I don't know what town in Prussia this was
addressed but the rate must have been 15¢ U, S. with our share 3¢. In-
gidentally, the 3¢ 1861 payment did not count as payments had to be all or
none.,

/9

opo that you had a most enjoyable time on youg pack trip.

.3
svery good wish - ;fﬁy
Cordially yours,
P.S.--I note that this cover belonged to my old friend Steve Brown at one time.

The pencil marks on the back are his. My Buess is that the use of the cover
was March 1862,
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MEMBER OF AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASSOCIATION
A. P. 8B, 8. P. A. cC. P. 8. PHONE CENTRAL 4088

JOHN G. ROSS
STAMPS OF DISTINCTION

JOHN G. ROSS

38 N. DEARBORN STREET
(GROUND FLOOR)
CHICAGO 2, ILLINOIS
TeEL. CENTRAL 6-4088

Chicago’s Friendly Stamp Store

Aug 21, 1951

Mr Stanley Ashbrook
33 No Fort Thomas
Fort XowrAdogxfexems Thomas, Ky

Dear Mr Ashbrook}

Les Brookman advised me to send you the enclosed
cover for expertisings., I have been in Europe a few weeks
ago and picked it up in Berlin.
Kindly return the cover at your early conveniance together
with your bill. ‘

Yours sincern

L)

Encls one cover
return envelope



RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED

JOHN G. ROSS
New Address

38 N. DEARBORN STREET
(groundfloor)
CHICAGO 2, ILLINOIS
TEL. CENTRAL 6-4088
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Mr Stanley Ashbrook .
33 No Fort Thomas

Fort Thomas, Ky
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Aug. 24, 1951,

Mr. John G. Ross,
38 North Dearborn St.,
Chicago 2, Ill.

Dear Mr, Rose:
g

fze 8@
Herewith the cover to Germany &s per yours of the 2lst,

I have examined the cover very carefully and in my opinion, the
pair of 30¢ 1860 were not uszed originally on this cover. The markings
show that this letter was forwarded by "Prussian Closed Mail” thru
Bngland, that it was not over § ounce in weight and that the rate was
30¢ and was prepaid. In my opinion, the postage wss paid in cash and
not by stemps, hence this was a prepaid stampless cover. There is no
yeer date in the markings but there is a manuseript memo on the back in-
dicating "1861" whieh I balieve is correct.

My records show that there was a sailing on January 19, 1861,
(as per the New York postmark) of the "Bremen" of the "North German Lloyd
Line." Such sallings were on Saturday and in 1861, Jan. 19th was Saturday.

Mail by "Prussian (losed Mail" was forwarded in sealed bags thru
England, thence across Channel to Ostend and entered Prussia at "Aachen"
where the bage were opened, the msil postmerked and forwarded to German
destinations. The single rate was 30¢, and the U,S, F,0.0., retained 23¢
and credited 7¢ to Prussia. Thus the "7" in the New York postmark., Had
thie letter required 60¢ im postage our eredit would have been 2 x 7¢.

I enclese four photographs of covers that were forwarded by
Prussian Closed Mail, each one showing the 30¢ rate with the "7" credit.
Also the red rectangular marking of "AACHEN,"

My fee for this examination is $5.00. I enclose stamped addressed
envelope for return of the photo=prints.

It seems that most of the genuine 1%th U, S, on the Continent has
been turned into dollars and that about all that is being sent over at
present is faked covers, Sperati counterfeits and repaired material,

: Sincerely yours,
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: 45 BROMFIELD STREET, BOSTON 8, MASS.
S. L. Stone :
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